
D I S S E R T A T I O N

Binary Operations and Floating
Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Ausgeführt zum Zwecke der Erlangung des akademischen Grades
eines Doktors der technischen Wissenschaften

am Institut für
Diskrete Mathematik und Geometrie (E104)

der Technischen Universität Wien

unter der Leitung von
Univ.Prof. Dr. Franz Schuster

eingereicht an der Fakultät für
Mathematik und Geoinformation

der Technischen Universität Wien

durch
Dipl.-Ing. Florian Besau
Matrikelnummer: e0625493

Fickeysstrasse 7/2/98, 1110 Wien

Datum Unterschrift

Die approbierte Originalversion dieser 
Dissertation ist in der Hauptbibliothek der 
Technischen Universität Wien  aufgestellt und 
zugänglich. 
http://www.ub.tuwien.ac.at 

 

 
The approved original version of this thesis is 
available at the main library of the Vienna 
University of Technology.  
 

http://www.ub.tuwien.ac.at/eng 
 





Abstract

This thesis contains contributions to the theory of spherical convex bodies,
i.e., closed convex sets on the unit n-sphere.

On one hand projection covariant binary operations on the set of spherical
convex bodies are investigated. In Euclidean convexity Minkowski addition,
a projection covariant binary operation, together with the volume gives rise
to the Brunn–Minkowski theory. This theory lies at the very core of classical
Euclidean convexity and provides a unifying framework for various extremal
and uniqueness problems for convex bodies in Rn. However, in spherical
convexity there is no known natural analogue to Minkowski addition.
Together with Franz Schuster, all projection covariant binary operations on
the set of spherical convex bodies contained in a fixed open hemisphere are
characterized and it is shown, that the convex hull is essentially the only
non-trivial projection covariant binary operations between pairs of convex
bodies contained in open hemispheres.

On the other hand a spherical analogue of the Euclidean convex floating
body is introduced and investigated. Together with Elisabeth Werner, a
new notion of spherical convex floating bodies is defined and the volume
difference of a spherical convex body and its floating body is investigated.
Remarkably, this volume difference gives rise to a new spherical area
measure, the floating area. This floating area can be seen as a spherical
analogue of the classical affine surface area from affine differential geometry.
We start an investigation of the properties of this new spherical quantity.

i





Kurzfassung

Diese Abeit enthält Beiträge zur Theorie sphärisch konvexer Körper, das
sind abgeschlossene konvexe Teilmengen der n-dimensionalen Sphäre.

Einerseits werden projektionskovariante binäre Operationen auf der Menge
der sphärisch konvexen Körper untersucht. In der Euklidischen Konvexität
führt die Kombination von Minkowski Addition – eine projektionskova-
riante binäre Operation – und Volumen zur Brunn–Minkowski Theorie.
Diese zentrale Theorie liefert einen vereinheitlichenden Rahmen zur Lö-
sung verschiedenster Extremal und Eindeutigkeits Probleme im Rn. In der
sphärischen Konvexgeometrie ist dagegen kein natürliches Analogon zur
Minkowski Addition bekannt. Zusammen mit Franz Schuster, werden alle
projektionskovarianten binären Operationen auf der Menge der sphärisch
konvexen Körper die in einer fixen offenen Halbsphäre liegen charakterisiert
und es wird gezeigen, dass die konvexe Hülle im Wesentlichen die einzige
nicht-triviale projektionskovariante binäre Operationen ist, auf paaren von
sphärisch konvexen Körpern die in offenen Halbsphäre enthalten sind.

Andererseits wird in dieser Arbeit ein sphärisches Analogon zum konvexen
Schwimmkörper aus der Euklidischen Konvexität eingeführt und untersucht.
Zusammen mit Elisabeth Werner, wird der neue Begriff eines sphärisch kon-
vexen Schwimmkörpers eingeführt und die Volumendifferenz eines sphärisch
konvexen Körpers und seines Schwimmkörpers untersucht. Bemerkenswer-
terweise führt diese Volumendifferenz zu einem gänzlich neuen sphärischen
Oberflächenmaß, der Schwimmoberfläche, welches als ein Analogon zur
klassischen Affinoberfläche der affinen Differentialgeometrie gesehen werden
kann. Wir beginnen eine Untersuchung der Eigenschaften dieser neuen
sphärischen Größe.

iii





Contents

1. Introduction 1

2. Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry 5
2.1. M -Addition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.2. The Convex Floating Body and Affine Surface Area . . . . 8

3. Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry 13
3.1. Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection 16
3.2. Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies . . . . . . 22

4. Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity 31
4.1. Proof of Theorem 4.3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
4.2. Auxiliary results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
4.3. Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
4.4. Section covariant operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

5. Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity 51
5.1. The Spherical Convex Floating Body . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
5.2. Proof of Theorem 5.1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60
5.3. The Floating Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

Bibliography 71

Index 77

v





CHAPTER 1

Introduction

In Euclidean convex geometry the main object of interest are compact
convex subsets, i.e. convex bodies, of a Euclidean vector space. Convex
bodies have been studied since antiquity, for instance the Platonic solids,
and most likely long before then. Convexity has ever since been a prosperous
branch of mathematics and is still thriving and growing. Nowadays, we
see convexity connect to many fields in mathematics producing numerous
exciting and non-trivial results.

It is well known (see e.g. [70]) that the notion of convex bodies extends
well to spaces of constant sectional curvature (space forms). This includes
of course the n-sphere and hyperbolic n-space. However, the development
of the theory of spherical or hyperbolic convex bodies has lagged behind
the theory of Euclidean convex bodies.

In recent years the research on non-Euclidean convex geometry has picked
up momentum [4,8,21,24,29,30,64,66,76,89]. In particular the integral
geometry of spherical convex bodies has witnessed tremendous progress
[1–3,9,31,41,74,83].

In this thesis we contribute to spherical convexity in two different ways.
First, we consider binary operations between spherical convex bodies that
are projection covariant. This is motivated of course by the classical

1



2 1 Introduction

and important notion of Minkowski addition in Euclidean convexity. The
combination of Minkowski addition and volume gives rise to the classical
Brunn–Minkowski theory, which is a fundamental part of classical convex
geometry and convex analysis. It provides a framework that unifies various
problems on convex bodies, see e.g. [28,34,75].

Recently, a new investigation into the fundamental characteristics of known
binary operations between sets in Euclidean convexity was started by
Gardner, Hug and Weil [25]. They were able to characterize Minkowski
addition as the only projection covariant binary operation between convex
bodies that also satisfies the identity property. In fact, they achieved
even more by eventually characterizing all projection covariant operations
between origin-symmetric convex bodies and establishing a relation to Orlicz
additions. Orlicz additions are an important generalization of Minkowski
addition which give rise to the Orlicz-Brunn-Minkowski theory [26].

Motivated by these developments and the fact that there is a natural notion
of projection on the n-sphere, in a joint work with Franz E. Schuster [10],
we consider binary operations between spherical convex bodies that are
projection covariant. We prove that the convex hull is essentially the only
non-trivial projection covariant operation on pairs of convex bodies that are
contained in open hemispheres. Furthermore, if one restricts the domain
to a fixed open hemisphere, then we show a one-to-one correspondence
between binary operations that are projection covariant in the spherical and
the Euclidean setting. Thus, we find a multitude of projection covariant
operations between convex bodies contained in a fixed open hemisphere,
which also prove to be continuous.

The other topic investigated in this thesis are spherical convex floating
bodies. The notion of floating bodies goes back to paper of Dupin from 1822
[19], but the principles trace back to antiquity: Consider a solid body in a
fluid. The body will float on the surface of the fluid when the weight of the
fluid that it displaced is equal to the weight of the solid. This is generally
known as principle of flotation and was already studied by Archimedes in
his series of books “On floating bodies”. Now if the solid is light enough
and we roll it around in the fluid then there is a core part which will always
stay above surface. If we picture the solid as a convex body, then this core
part will be the intersection of all half-spaces that cut off a set of constant
volume – the convex floating body.

Although the notion of floating body is very classical it seems all the more
surprising to see it appear as seminal new and fundamental tool in affine



3

convex geometry. Dupin’s floating body already appeared in 1923 when
Blaschke introduced affine surface area in (equi-)affine differential geometry
[12], a now classical and important notion [5,6,39,40,84,85]. Extending
affine surface area to general convex bodies in all dimensions proved to be
much more difficult compared to other notions from differential geometry,
like surface area measures and curvature measures. However, successively
such extensions were established [43,52]. One of the first extensions to all
convex bodies in all dimensions was achieved in 1990 by Schütt and Werner
[81] who introduced the convex floating body and used it to extend affine
surface area.

Affine surface area and its generalizations (see e.g. [37,48,54,65]) have
been characterized in the setting of valuations [35,49,50] and applications
are manifold, see e.g. the best and random approximation of convex bodies
by convex polytopes [13, 14, 32–34, 45, 71, 78, 80, 82], concentration of
measure [23, 58], and information theory [7, 17, 59, 60, 62, 67, 87, 88].
Furthermore, the fundamental affine isoperimetric inequality [12,68,73]
is related to many other inequalities [51, 56] and implies the Blaschke–
Santaló inequality [28]. It proved to be the key ingredient in the solution
of numerous problems, see e.g. [15,27,36,48,55,77,84].

In the second part of this thesis, in a joint work with Elisabeth M. Werner
[11], we introduce a new notion which seems natural in spherical convexity,
the spherical convex floating body. We are able to relate this floating body
to a curvature integral, which again seems natural, but has not yet appeared
in the literature. We call it floating area and it bears striking similarities
with affine surface area from Euclidean convexity. For example, the floating
area not only arises from the spherical convex floating body in a similar way
that the affine surface area arises from the convex floating body, but also
the properties of both notions are similar. For instance, the floating area
vanishes on spherical polytopes, is upper semicontinuous and a valuation.

This thesis is structured as follows: In the second and third chapter we
recall basic and classical results from Euclidean and spherical convexity
respectively. In the fourth chapter we state and prove our results on
spherical binary operations that are projection covariant and in the final
chapter we introduce and investigate the spherical convex floating body
and the floating area.





CHAPTER 2

Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry

In this chapter we collect basic material about convex bodies in Rn, n ≥ 2.
As a general reference for the facts in this chapter we recommend [75].

A convex body is a non-empty compact convex subset of Rn and the set of
convex bodies in Rn is denoted by K(Rn). Let Ke(Rn) be the set of origin
symmetric convex bodies and let Ko(Rn) denote the set of convex bodies
containing the origin (not necessarily in the interior). We denote by K0(Rn)
the set of convex bodies with non-empty interior.

The scalar product in Rn is denote by · and ‖.‖ denotes the Euclidean norm.
A convex body K ∈ K(Rn) is uniquely determined by its support function
defined by

hK(x) = max{x · y : y ∈ K}, x ∈ Rn.

Support functions are 1-homogeneous, that is, hK(λx) = λhK(x) for all
x ∈ Rn and λ > 0, and are therefore often regarded as functions on Sn−1.
They are also subadditive, that is, hK(x + y) ≤ hK(x) + hK(y) for all
x, y ∈ Rn. Conversely, every 1-homogeneous and subadditive function on
Rn is the support function of a convex body [75, Theorem 1.7.1]. Clearly,
K ∈ Ke(Rn) if and only if hK is even.

5



6 2 Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry

The Minkowski sum of subsets X and Y of Rn is defined by

X + Y = {x+ y : x ∈ X, y ∈ Y }.

If K,L ∈ K(Rn), then K+L can be equivalently defined (see [75, Theorem
1.7.5]) as the convex body such that

hK+L = hK + hL.

The Hausdorff distance δ(X, Y ) between compact subsets X and Y of Rn

is defined by

δ(X, Y ) = min{λ ≥ 0 : X ⊆ Y + λBn(0, 1) and Y ⊆ X + λBn(0, 1)n},

where Bn(x, r) denotes a closed ball of radius r and center x ∈ Rn.

If K,L ∈ K(Rn), then δ(K,L) can be alternatively defined by

δ(K,L) = ‖hK − hL‖∞, (2.1)

where ‖ · ‖∞ denotes the L∞ norm on Sn−1, see [75, Lemma 1.8.13].

2.1. M-Addition

In this section we recall the definition of the Lp Minkowski addition and,
more generally, theM -addition of convex bodies as well as the characterizing
properties established in [25].

The standard orthonormal basis for Rn will be {e1, . . . , en}. Otherwise, we
usually denote the coordinates of x ∈ Rn by x1, . . . , xn. We call a subset
of Rn 1-unconditional if it is symmetric with respect to each coordinate
hyperplane.

For p ∈ [1,∞], the Lp Minkowski sum of convex bodies K,L ∈ Ko(Rn) was
first defined by Firey [22] by

hpK+pL = hpK + hpL,

for p <∞, and by

hK+∞L = max{hK , hL}.



2.1 M -Addition 7

Note that K +∞ L is just the usual convex hull in Rn of K and L.

Lutwak [53,54] showed that the Lp Minkowski addition leads to a very
powerful extension of the classical Brunn–Minkowski theory. Since the
1990’s this Lp Brunn–Minkowski theory has provided new tools for unsolved
problems and established new connections between convex geometry and
other fields (see, e.g., [16,47,56,57,59,72,84,86–88] and the references
therein). An extension of the Lp Minkowski addition to arbitrary sets in
Rn was given only recently in [61].

An even more general way of combining two subsets of Rn is the still more
recent M-addition: If M is an arbitrary subset of R2, then the M-sum of
X, Y ⊆ Rn is defined by

X ⊕M Y =
⋃

(a,b)∈M
aX + b Y = {ax+ by : (a, b) ∈M,x ∈ X, y ∈ Y }. (2.2)

Protasov [69] first introduced M -addition for centrally symmetric convex
bodies and a 1-unconditional convex body M in R2. He also proved that
⊕M : Ke(Rn)×Ke(Rn)→ Ke(Rn) for such M .

Gardner, Hug and Weil [25] rediscovered M -addition in the more general
form (2.2) in their investigation of projection covariant binary operations
between convex bodies in Rn. Among several results on this seminal
operation, they proved the following:

Theorem 2.1 ([25]). Let M ⊆ R2. Then ⊕M : K(Rn)×K(Rn)→ K(Rn)
if and only if M ∈ K(R2) and M is contained in one of the 4 quadrants of
R2. In this case, let εi = ±1, i = 1, 2, denote the sign of the ith coordinate
of a point in the interior of this quadrant and let

M+ = {(ε1a, ε2b) : (a, b) ∈M}

be the reflection of M contained in [0,∞)2. If K,L ∈ K(Rn), then

hK⊕ML(x) = hM+(hε1K(x), hε2L(x)), x ∈ Rn. (2.3)

Example 2.2. For some 1 ≤ p ≤ ∞, let

M = {(a, b) ∈ [0, 1]2 : ap′ + bp
′ ≤ 1},

where 1/p+ 1/p′ = 1. Then ⊕M = +p is Lp Minkowski addition on Ko(Rn).



8 2 Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry

The following basic properties of M -addition are of particular interest for
us. They are immediate consequences of either definition (2.2) or (2.3).

Proposition 2.3. Suppose that M ∈ K(R2) is contained in [0,∞)2. Then
⊕M : K(Rn)×K(Rn)→ K(Rn) has the following properties:

• Continuity
Ki → K, Li → L implies Ki ⊕M Li → K ⊕M L as i → ∞ in the
Hausdorff metric;

• GL(n) covariance
(AK)⊕M (AL) = A(K ⊕M L) for all A ∈ GL(n);

• Projection covariance
(K|V )⊕M (L|V ) = (K ⊕M L)|V for every linear subspace V of Rn.

It is easy to show that continuity and GL(n) covariance imply projection
covariance. That the converse statement is also true, follows from a deep
result of Gardner, Hug, and Weil which states the following:

Theorem 2.4 ([25]). An operation ∗ : K(Rn)×K(Rn)→K(Rn) is projection
covariant if and only if there exists a nonempty closed convex set M in R4

such that, for all K, L ∈ K(Rn),

hK∗L(x) = hM(h−K(x), hK(x), h−L(x), hL(x)), x ∈ Rn. (2.4)

Consequently, every such operation is continuous and GL(n) covariant.

Note that it is an open problem whether the binary operation on K(Rn)
defined by (2.4) is M -addition for some (convex) subset M of R2. However,
Gardner, Hug, and Weil [25] proved that an operation between o-symmetric
convex bodies is projection covariant if and only if it is M -addition for some
1-unconditional convex body in R2.

2.2. The Convex Floating Body and Affine Surface Area

In this section we recall well known results about the convex floating body
and its connection to affine surface area.



2.2 The Convex Floating Body and Affine Surface Area 9

Definition (Convex Floating Body [81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn). For δ > 0 the
convex floating body K[δ] is defined as the intersection of all closed halfspaces
H− such that the hyperplanes cut off a set of volume less or equal δ, that is,

K[δ] =
⋂{

H− : voln(K ∩H+) ≤ δ
}
.

Basic properties of the convex floating body are collected in the following

Proposition 2.5 ([81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn) and δ > 0 such that K[δ] exists.

(i) Through every x ∈ bdK[δ] there exists at least one hyperplane H that
cuts off of K a set of volume δ.

(ii) A hyperplane H that cuts off of K a set of volume δ touches K[δ] in
exactly one point, the barycenter of K ∩H.

(iii) K[δ] is strictly convex.

(iv) Let δ0 = max{δ : voln(K[δ]) > 0}. Then K[δ0] is only one point and
for all 0 < δ < δ0, K[δ] exists and has non-empty interior.

(v) For a linear transformation A ∈ GL(Rn) and a vector y ∈ Rn we have
(AK + y)[δ] = AK[| detA| δ] + y.

We can parametrize the halfspaces in the definition of the convex floating
body over Sn−1 in the following way:

Corollary 2.6. If K∈K0(Rn), then for any v∈Sn−1 there exists s(v, δ)∈R
such that

δ = voln
(
K ∩H+

v,s(v,δ)

)
,

where H+
v,s(v,δ) = {x ∈ Rn : x · v ≥ s(v, δ)}. Moreover, we have

K[δ] =
⋂

v∈Sn−1

H−v,s(v,δ). (2.5)

Proof. This follows from Proposition 2.5 (i).

The generalized Gauss–Kronecker curvature of a convex body K ∈ K(Rn)
at a boundary point x is denoted by HRn

n−1(K, x) and exists for Hn−1-almost
all boundary points, see e.g. [37, Lemma 2.3].



10 2 Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry

Definition (Affine Surface Area). LetK ∈ K0(Rn). Then the affine surface
area as(K) of K is defined by

as(K) =
∫

bdK

HRn
n−1(K, x)

1
n+1 dx. (2.6)

Affine surface area as(K) is finite for all convex bodies K. This can be seen
in the following way: For a convex body K ∈ K0(Rn) and a boundary point
x ∈ bdK we denote by rK(x) the maximal radius of a Euclidean ball that
is contained in K and touches the boundary of K in x, in other words,

rK(x) = sup{r ≥ 0 : ∃y∈K such that Bn(y, r) ⊆ K and x ∈ bdBn(y, r)},

where Bn(y, r) denotes the closed Euclidean ball of radius r and center y.

By Blaschke’s Rolling Theorem (see e.g. [75, Corollary 3.2.13]) we know
that rK > 0 for Hn−1-almost all boundary points. In fact Schütt and
Werner proved in [81] the following:

Theorem 2.7 ([81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn). Then for all α ∈ [0, 1)∫
bdK

rK(x)−α dx <∞. (2.7)

Since the Gauss–Kronecker curvature at a boundary point x of K is less or
equal to the curvature of any ball contained in K that touches the boundary
in x we have HRn

n−1(K, x) ≤ rK(x)−(n−1) for Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bdK. We
conclude

as(K) ≤
∫

bdK

rK(x)−
n−1
n+1 dx <∞.

The limit of the volume difference of a convex body and its floating body
converges to the affine surface area of the body in the following way:

Theorem 2.8 ([81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn). Then

as(K) = 1
cn

lim
δ→0+

voln(K)− voln(K[δ])
δ

2
n+1

, (2.8)

where cn = 1
2

(
n+1
κn−1

) 2
n+1 .



2.2 The Convex Floating Body and Affine Surface Area 11

By (2.8) and the covariance of the floating body under affine transformations
that preserve volume we conclude that for all A ∈ SL(Rn) and y ∈ Rn,

as(AK + y) = as(K).

We see that, as the name suggests, affine surface area is invariant under
volume preserving affine transformations.

The proof of Theorem 2.8 is built on the following results. We choose to
include them here since we will need them to prove Theorem 5.1. Note that
the convex hull of two points x, y ∈ Rn is denoted by conv(x, y).

Theorem 2.9 ([81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn) and 0 ∈ intK. For x ∈ bdK and
δ > 0, let {xδ} = bdK[δ] ∩ conv(0, x). Then there exists C > 0 and δ0 > 0
such that for all δ < δ0 we have

‖x− xδ‖
δ

2
n+1

≤ CrK(x)−
n−1
n+1

for Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bdK.

Theorem 2.10 ([81]). Let K ∈ K0(Rn) with 0 ∈ intK. For δ > 0 small
enough, we have for Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bdK,

lim
δ→0+

1
n

x ·NK
x

δ
2

n+1

(
1−

(
‖xδ‖
‖x‖

)n)
= cnH

Rn
n−1(K, x)

1
n+1 , (2.9)

where {xδ} = bdK[δ] ∩ conv(0, x) and NK
x denotes the outer unit normal

vector at x ∈ bdK.

Note that for the left hand side in (2.9) we have

lim
δ→0+

1
n

x ·NK
x

δ
2

n+1

(
1−

(
‖xδ‖
‖x‖

)n)
= lim

δ→0+

(
x

‖x‖
·NK

x

)
‖x− xδ‖
δ

2
n+1

. (2.10)





CHAPTER 3

Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

We denote the n-dimensional Euclidean unit sphere by Sn, n ≥ 2. The
natural spherical distance between points u and v von Sn is given by
d(u, v) = arccos(u · v), where · denotes the Euclidean scalar product.

The Hausdorff distance between closed sets A,B ⊆ Sn is given by

δs(A,B) = min{0 ≤ λ ≤ π : A ⊆ Bλ and B ⊆ Aλ},

where Aλ denotes the set of all points with distance at most λ from A. A
closed spherical cap is denoted by Cu(λ) = {u}λ for u ∈ Sn.

The interior of A ⊆ Sn is denoted by intA, the closure is clsA and the
boundary is bdA. The radial extension radA is given by

radA = {λx : λ ≥ 0, x ∈ A} ⊆ Rn+1.

A set A ⊆ Sn is called (spherical) convex if radA is convex. We say K ⊆ Sn
is a convex body if K is closed and convex and non-empty. Let K(Sn) denote
the space of convex bodies in Sn with the Hausdorff distance. If a convex
body does not contain a pair of antipodal points, we call it proper . The
subspace of proper convex bodies is denoted by Kp(Sn). Furthermore, the

13



14 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

subset of bodies with non-empty interior is denoted by K0(Sn) (resp. for
proper convex bodies by Kp0(Sn)).

A k-sphere S, 0 ≤ k ≤ n, is the intersection of a (k + 1)-dimensional linear
subspace L of Rn+1 with Sn. For u ∈ Sn we denote by Su the hypersphere
that is given by Su = {v ∈ Sn : u · v = 0}. The open hemisphere with center
in u is denoted by S+

u . We set S−u = S+
−u. The closure of S+

u is a closed
hemisphere denoted by S+

u . Obviously k-spheres and closed hemispheres
are examples for non-proper convex bodies.

For the following alternative definitions of proper convex bodies in Sn, we
refer to [18].

Proposition 3.1. The following statements about a closed set K ⊆ Sn are
equivalent:

(a) The set K is a proper convex body.

(b) The set K is an intersection of open hemispheres.

(c) There are no antipodal points in K and for every two points u, v ∈ K,
the minimal geodesic connecting u and v is contained in K.

We remark, that a set K ⊆ Sn is a convex body if and only if K is the
intersection of closed hemispheres.

The convex hull convA of A ⊆ Sn is the intersection of all convex sets
in Sn that contain A. The convex hull of two sets A,B is denoted by
conv(A,B) = conv(A ∪B). Also the convex hull of two points u, v ∈ Sn is
denoted by conv(u, v) = conv({u, v}).

Example 3.2. Let u ∈ Sn and consider a spherical cap K = Cu(π4 ). For
v ∈ Su we set z = u+v√

2 ∈ bdK and put L = {−z}. Then

conv(K,L) = S+
v ∪ {±z}.

Thus, the convex hull of two convex bodies is in general not closed and
therefore no convex body. However, if K and L are convex bodies such
that there is an open hemisphere S+

u ⊇ K ∪ L, then conv(K,L) ∈ K(Sn).

For fixed u ∈ Sn we denote by Kpu(Sn) the subspace of (proper) convex
bodies that are contained in the open hemisphere centered at u. Then

Kp(Sn) =
⋃
u∈Sn
Kpu(Sn).



15

Note again that, for K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn), we have conv(K,L) ∈ Kpu(Sn).

The k-dimensional Hausdorff measure is denoted by Hk and voln denotes
the usual volume measure on Sn. Of course, the n-dimensional Hausdorff
measure restricted to Sn coincides with voln. The volume of the unit
ball Bn(0, 1) is denoted by κn = voln(Bn(0, 1)) and the perimeter of
bdBn(0, 1) = Sn−1 is given by ωn−1 = Hn−1(Sn−1) = nκn.

The polar body K◦ of a convex body K ∈ K(Sn) is defined by

K◦ = {v ∈ Sn : v · w ≤ 0 for all w ∈ K}

and is again a convex body. The following lemma collects well-known facts
about the polar body:

Lemma 3.3. Let K ∈ K(Sn). Then

(i) (K◦)◦ = K.

(ii) We have

K◦ =
⋂
w∈K

S−w =
{
v ∈ Sn : K ⊆ S−v

}
.

In particular,

intK◦ =
⋂
w∈K

S−w =
{
v ∈ Sn : K ⊆ S−v

}
= Sn\Kπ

2
,

where Kπ
2
is the set of all points of distance at most π

2 to K.

(iii) K ∈ Kp0(Sn) if and only if K◦ ∈ Kp0(Sn).

(iv) (K ∩ L)◦ = cls conv(K◦, L◦).

(v) If K ∈ Kp0(Sn), then intK ∩ int (−K◦) 6= ∅. In particular, for
K ∈ Kp0(Sn) there exists u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+

u .

Let S be a k-sphere for some k ∈ {0, . . . , n} and let K ∈ K(Sn). Then the
spherical projection K|S is defined by

K|S = conv(K,S◦) ∩ S = (rad(K)|V ) ∩ Sn,

where S = V ∩ Sn and S◦ is the (n− k− 1)-sphere orthogonal to S, that is,
S◦ = V ⊥∩Sn. In general the spherical projection of a convex body may not



16 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

be closed (see Example 3.2). However, if K ∈ Kpu(Sn), then K|S ∈ Kpu(Sn)
for any k-sphere S such that u ∈ S.

The spherical projection of a point w to a hypersphere Sv, for some v 6= ±w,
is given by

w|Sv = w − cos(d(v, w))v
sin(d(v, w)) . (3.1)

We have w = cos(d(v, w))v + sin(d(v, w))(w|Sv).

Example 3.4 (k-Lunes). There are essentially three different types of
convex bodies: proper convex bodies, k-spheres and k-lunes. A k-lune is
the convex hull of a k-sphere S and proper convex body K ⊆ S◦. A closed
hemisphere S+

u is an (n− 1)-lune since S+
u = conv(Su, {u}).

The space (K(Sn), δs) is compact (see e.g. [31]) and the closure of Kp(Sn)
with respect to δs is given by Kp(Sn) and all k-lunes.

3.1. Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection

We introduce spherical support functions of proper convex sets contained in
a fixed hemisphere (cf. [44] for a related construction). For non-antipodal
u, v ∈ Sn, we write S1

u,v for the unique great circle containing u and v.

Definition (Spherical Support Function). For u ∈ Sn and a proper convex
body K ∈ Kpu(Sn), the spherical support function hu(K, ·) : Su →

(
−π

2 ,
π
2

)
of K is defined by

hu(K, v) = max{sgn(v · w) d(u,w|S1
u,v) : w ∈ K}.

Recall that the (Euclidean) support function of a convex body L in Rn

encodes the signed distances of the supporting planes to L from the origin.
In other words, we have for every v ∈ Sn−1,

L|span{v} = {tv : t ∈ [−hK(−v), hK(v)]}.

The intuitive meaning of the spherical support function of a proper convex
body K ∈ Kpu(Sn) is similar. It yields the oriented angle between u and the
supporting hyperspheres to K. More precisely, we have for every v ∈ Su,

K|S1
u,v = {cos(α)u+ sin(α)v : α ∈ [−hu(K,−v), hu(K, v)]}.



3.1 Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection 17

In particular, for K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn), K ⊆ L if and only if hu(K, ·) ≤ hu(L, ·).

Let u ∈ Sn. For v ∈ Su and δ ∈
(
−π

2 ,
π
2

)
, we set z = cos(δ)v − sin(δ)u and

S+
u,v,δ = S+

z = {w ∈ Sn : v · w ≥ tan(δ)(u · w)}. (3.2)

Let K ∈ K(Sn) such that K ⊆ S+
u . For v ∈ Su, the supporting hyperspheres

of K are parametrized by Su,v,hu(K,v). In particular, we have that

z = cos(hu(K, v))v − sin(hu(K, v))u ∈ bdK◦

and thus z is an outer unit normal vector for any point w ∈ bdK∩Su,v,hu(K,v).
We note that v = z|Su and

−u · z = sin(hu(K, z|Su)). (3.3)

We conclude that K = ⋂
v∈Su S

−
u,v,hu(K,v) = ⋂

z∈bdK◦ S
−
z .

In the following we denote by Rn
u (instead of u⊥) the hyperplane in Rn+1

orthogonal to u ∈ Sn.

Definition (Gnomonic Projection). For u ∈ Sn, the gnomonic projection
gu : S+

u → Rn
u is defined by

gu(v) = v

u · v
− u.

In the literature, the gnomonic projection is often considered as a map to
the tangent plane at u. However, for our purposes it is more convenient if
the range of gu contains the origin.

In the following lemma we collect a number of well-known properties of the
gnomonic projection which are immediate consequences of its definition.

Lemma 3.5. For u ∈ Sn, the following statements hold:

(a) The gnomonic projection gu : S+
u → Rn

u is a bijection with inverse

g−1
u (x) = x+ u

‖x+ u‖
, x ∈ Rn

u.

(b) If S ⊆ Sn is a k-sphere, 0 ≤ k ≤ n−1, such that S∩S+
u is non-empty,

then gu(S ∩ S+
u ) is a k-dimensional affine subspace of Rn

u. Conversely,
g−1
u maps k-dimensional affine subspaces of Rn

u to k-spheres in S+
u .

(c) The gnomonic projection maps Kpu(Sn) bijectively to K(Rn
u).



18 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

If K ∈ Kpu(Sn), then, by Lemma 3.5 (c), the set gu(K) is a convex body in
K(Rn

u). The next lemma relates the (Euclidean) support function of gu(K)
with the spherical support function of K.

Lemma 3.6. For u ∈ Sn and every K ∈ Kpu(Sn), we have

hgu(K) = tan hu(K, ·). (3.4)

In particular, K is uniquely determined by hu(K, ·).

Proof. For v ∈ Su and w ∈ S+
u , an elementary calculation shows that

v · w
u · w

= tan
(
sgn(v · w) d(u,w|S1

u,v)
)
.

Therefore, the definition of gu and the monotonicity of the tangent yield

hgu(K)(v) = max
x∈gu(K)

{v · x} = max
w∈K

{
v · w
u · w

}
= tan hu(K, v).

By Lemma 3.6, a function h : Su →
(
−π

2 ,
π
2

)
is the spherical support function

of a convex body K ∈ Kpu(Sn) if and only if the 1-homogeneous extension
of tan h to Rn

u is the support function of a convex body in Rn
u.

For K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ Sn such that u ∈ intK, the radial function
ρu(K, ·) : Su → [0, π] is defined by

ρu(K, v) = max{α ∈ [0, π] : cos(α)u+ sin(α)v ∈ K}. (3.5)

If K ⊆ S+
u , then the Euclidean radial function ρgu(K) : Rn

u→R is given by

tan(ρ(K, v)) = ρgu(K)(v), v ∈ Su.

The Euclidean polar body gu(K)∗ = {y ∈ Rn
u : x · y ≤ 1 for all x ∈ gu(K)}

is related to K◦ by gu(K)∗ = g−u(K◦). Moreover,

tan(hu(K, v)) = hgu(K)(v) = 1
ρgu(K)∗(v) = cot(ρ−u(K◦, v)),

or, equivalently,

hu(K, v) + ρ−u(K◦, v) = π

2 , v ∈ Su. (3.6)



3.1 Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection 19

Using spherical support functions, we define a metric γu on Kpu(Sn) by

γu(K,L) = max
v∈Su
|hu(K, v)− hu(L, v)|.

Since for K ∈ Kpu(Sn) and ε > 0, the set Kε of all points with distance at
most ε from K is not necessarily convex, it is not difficult to see that the
restriction of δs to Kpu(Sn) does not coincide with γu (in contrast to the
Euclidean setting). However, our next result shows that γu and δs induce
the same topology on Kpu(Sn). Since we could not find a reference for this
basic result, we include a proof for the readers convenience.

Proposition 3.7. For u ∈ Sn, the metrics γu and δs induce the same
topology on Kpu(Sn).

Proof. LetK ∈ Kpu(Sn) and ε > 0 sufficiently small. We denote by Bγu(K, ε)
the metric ball with respect to γu of radius ε and center K and Bδs(K, ε)
is defined similarly. We first show that there exists r(K, ε) > 0 such that

Bδs(K, r(K, ε)) ⊆ Bγu(K, ε). (3.7)

To this end, let w ∈ S+
u . Since Cw(ε) is a spherical cap of radius ε, it is not

difficult to show that

max
v∈Su

(hu(Cw(ε), v)− hu({w}, v)) = arcsin
( sin ε
u · w

)
,

where this maximum is attained for v ∈ Su ∩ Sw. Therefore, if we define

c(w, ε) = arcsin(u · w sin ε),

then

hu(Cw(c(w, ε)), v) ≤ hu({w}, v) + ε (3.8)

for all v ∈ Su. We now define

r(K, ε) = min
w∈K

c(w, ε/2).

Note that, by the compactness of K, we have r(K, ε) > 0. Since (3.8) holds
for all w ∈ S+

u , we obtain

max
w∈K

hu(Cw(r(K, ε)), v) ≤ max
w∈K

hu(Cw(c(w, ε/2)), v)

≤ max
w∈K

hu({w}, v) + ε

2 = hu(K, v) + ε

2



20 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

for all v ∈ Su. Using

max
w∈K

hu(Cw(r(K, ε)), v) = hu(conv(Kr(K,ε)), v), v ∈ Su,

we conclude that

hu(conv(Kr(K,ε)), v) ≤ hu(K, v) + ε

2 (3.9)

for all v ∈ Su. Moreover,

r({w}r({w},ε), 2ε) = min{c(w′, ε) : w′ ∈ Cw(c(w, ε/2))} ≥ c(w, ε/2).
(3.10)

This follows from an elementary calculation and the fact, that c(w′, ε)
attains its minimum in Cw(c(w, ε/2)) when d(w′, u) = d(w, u) + c(w, ε/2).

Now, let L ∈ Kpu(Sn) such that δs(K,L) ≤ r(K, ε). Then, from

L ⊆ Kr(K,ε) ⊆ conv(Kr(K,ε)) (3.11)

and (3.9), we obtain on the one hand

hu(L, v) ≤ hu(conv(Kr(K,ε)), v) ≤ hu(K, v) + ε

2 ≤ hu(K, v) + ε

for all v ∈ Su. On the other hand, from (3.11) and (3.10) we deduce that

r(L, 2ε) ≥ min
w∈Kr(K,ε)

c(w, ε) ≥ min
w∈K

r(Cw(r({w}, ε)), 2ε)

≥ min
w∈K

c(w, ε/2) = r(K, ε)

and, thus, K ⊆ Lr(K,ε) ⊆ Lr(L,2ε) ⊆ conv(Lr(L,2ε)). Consequently, by (3.9),

hu(K, v) ≤ hu(conv(Lr(L,2ε)), v) ≤ hu(L, v) + ε

for all v ∈ Su, which concludes the proof of (3.7).

It remains to show that there also exists r(K, ε) > 0 such that

Bγu(K, r(K, ε)) ⊆ Bδs(K, ε). (3.12)

To this end, let again w ∈ S+
u . By our definition of spherical support

functions, we have for sufficiently small λ > 0,

min
v∈Su

(hu(Cw(λ), v)− hu({w}, v)) = λ,



3.1 Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection 21

where this minimum is attained for v ∈ Su ∩ S1
u,w. Consequently, we obtain

hu({w}, v) + λ ≤ hu(Cw(λ), v)

for all v ∈ Su. Since this holds for all w ∈ S+
u , we conclude that

hu(K, v)+λ = max
w∈K

hu({w}, v)+λ ≤ max
w∈K

hu(Cw(λ), v) = hu(conv(Kλ), v)

for all v ∈ Su. Therefore, if L ∈ Kpu(Sn) such that γu(K,L) ≤ λ, then

L ⊆ conv(Kλ) and K ⊆ conv(Lλ). (3.13)

We want to choose λ = r(K, ε) in such a way that

conv(Kr(K,ε)) ⊆ Kε and conv(Lr(K,ε)) ⊆ Lε. (3.14)

In order to compute r(K, ε) let v, w ∈ S+
u and denote by Jwv ∈ Kpu(Sn) the

spherical segment connecting v and w. An elementary calculation shows
that

conv((Jwv )c(Jwv ,ε)) ⊆ (Jwv )ε, (3.15)

where

c(Jwv , ε) = arcsin
(

sin ε cos
(
d(v, w)

2

))
.

We define

r(K, ε) = min
v,w∈K

c(Jwv , ε/2).

Then, by (3.15),

conv(Kr(K,ε)) =
⋃

v,w∈K
conv((Jwv )r(K,ε)) ⊆

⋃
v,w∈K

conv((Jwv )c(Jwv ,ε/2)) (3.16)

⊆
⋃

v,w∈K
(Jwv )ε/2 = Kε/2 ⊆ Kε. (3.17)

This proves the first inclusion of (3.14). To see the second inclusion, note
that

r((Jwv )ε/2, 2ε) = min
v′,w′∈(Jwv )ε/2

c(Jw′v′ , ε) ≥ c(Jwv , ε/2).



22 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

which follows from an elementary calculation and the fact, that c(Jw′v′ , ε)
attains its minimum in (Jwv )ε/2 when d(v′, w′) = d(v, w) + ε. Thus, for
L ∈ Kpu(Sn) such that γu(K,L) ≤ r(K, ε), it follows from (3.13), (3.16),
(3.17) that L ⊆ conv(Kr(K,ε)) ⊆ Kε/2 and we conclude

r(L, 2ε) ≥ min
v,w∈Kε/2

c(Jwv , ε) = min
v,w∈K

r((Jwv )ε/2, 2ε)

≥ min
v,w∈K

c(Jwv , ε/2) = r(K, ε).

Hence, using again (3.16) and (3.17), where K is replaced by L,

conv(Lr(K,ε)) ⊆ conv(Lr(L,2ε)) ⊆ Lε.

This proves the second inclusion of (3.14) and, thus, (3.12).

Note that if K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn), then, by (2.1) and Lemma 3.6,

δ(gu(K), gu(L)) = max
v∈Su
| tan hu(K, v)− tan hu(L, v)|.

Thus, from Proposition 3.7 and the continuity of the tangent we obtain the
following.

Corollary 3.8. The gnomonic projection is a homeomorphism between
(Kpu(Sn), δs) and (K(Rn

u), δ).

3.2. Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies

In this section we develop the technical framework to transform integrals on
Sn and the boundary of spherical convex bodies via the gnomonic projection
or the Gauss map. We will consider subsets of the sphere as subsets in Rn+1

and use the area formula on rectifiable sets, where we explicitly calculate
the (approximate) tangential Jacobian. For a reference on the area formula
and tangential Jacobian we refer to F. Maggi [63] or S. G. Krantz and H.
R. Parks [42], which will provide sufficient background for the tools we use
(for a more extensive exposition see, e.g., H. Federer [20]).

We begin with an outline of what follows: Using the area formula (see
Theorem 11.6 in [63]) we show for the diffeomorphism gu : S+

u → Rn
u, that

for measurable ω ⊆ S+
u and measurable f : Rn

u → R we have∫
ω

f ◦ gu dHn−1
Sn =

∫
gu(ω)

fJS+
u (gu) dHn−1

Rnu .



3.2 Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies 23

Here JS+
u (gu) denotes the tangential Jacobian of gu on S+

u which is defined by

JS+
u (gu)(v) =

√
det(d(gu)∗vd(gu)v),

where d(gu)v denotes the tangential derivative (differential) in v and d(gu)∗v
denotes the adjoint. In the following proposition we will explicitly calculate
this expression.

Proposition 3.9. Let u ∈ Sn. Then gu is a diffeomorphism between S+
u and

Rn
u. For v ∈ S+

u we identify the tangent space TvS+
u with Rn

v and Tgu(v)Rn
u

with Rn
u. Then the differential d(gu)v : TvS+

u → Tgu(v)Rn
u is given by

d(gu)v(Xv) = 1
u · v

Xv −
u ·Xv

(u · v)2v, (3.18)

for all Xv ∈ Rn
v . The tangential Jacobian of gu is given by

JS+
u (gu)(v) =

√
det((d(gu)v)∗d(gu)v) = 1

(u · v)n+1 (3.19)

and the tangential Jacobian of the inverse g−1
u in x ∈ Rn

u is

JRnu(g−1
u )(x) = 1

JS+
u (gu)(g−1

u (x))
= 1

(1 + ‖x‖2)n+1
2
. (3.20)

Proof. An elementary calculation leads to formula (3.18). Also the inverse
can be explicitly calculated. Thus gu is a diffeomorphism. In order to prove
(3.19), we first note that d(gu)v can be expressed as a matrix on Rn+1 of
rank n by

d(gu)v = 1
u · v

(
Idn+1 −

1
u · v

v ⊗ u
)
,

where v⊗u denotes the matrix determined by (v⊗u)Xv = (u ·Xv)v. Thus,

(d(gu)v)∗d(gu)v = 1
(u · v)2

(
IdRnv + u− (u · v)v

u · v
⊗ u− (u · v)v

u · v

)
.

Using the well known formula det(Id + z ⊗ z) = 1 + ‖z‖2, we conclude

JS+
u (gu)(v) = 1

(u · v)n

√√√√1 + ‖u− (u · v)v‖2

(u · v)2 = 1
(u · v)n+1 .



24 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

The analytic properties of the boundary of a spherical convex body K are
similar to the properties of the boundary of a Euclidean convex body. This
is obvious when considering the gnomonic projection around a boundary
point w ∈ bdK, that is, for an arbitrary but fixed ε ∈ (0, π2 ) we consider
L = gw(K ∩ Cw(ε)). Then L is a Euclidean convex body with gw(w) = 0
and bdL = bd gw(K ∩ Cw(ε)). Since gw is a diffeomorphism on Cw(ε) we
conclude that all regularity results of bdL in 0 from Euclidean convex
geometry hold for w ∈ bdK.

Proposition 3.10. Let K ∈ K(Sn).

(i) The boundary of K is an Hn−1-rectifiable set.

(ii) If K has non-empty interior, then for Hn−1-almost all boundary points
w there exists a unique outer unit normal NK

w ∈ Sw, where we identify
the tangent space TwSn with Rn

w.

Note that the gnomonic projection is not conformal and thus d(gu)w(NK
w )

is in general not the outer normal vector N gu(K)
gu(w) of bd gu(K). The relation

between the outer normal vector of bdK and bd gu(K) is given by

N
gu(K)
gu(w) = NK

w |Su. (3.21)

Now let u ∈ Sn and K ∈ Kp0(Sn) such that K ⊆ S+
u . Then there is

β ∈ (0, π2 ) such that K ⊆ intCu(β). Since gu is differentiable and therefore
Lipschitz on Cu(β) and because bdK is Hn−1-rectifiable, we conclude that
the approximate tangential derivative dbdKgu existsHn−1-almost everywhere.
Furthermore, since gu maps tangential hypersphere to w to the affine
hyperplane tangent to gu(w), we have d(gu)w(TwbdK) = Tgu(w)bd gu(K)
and conclude

dbdK(gu)w(Xw) = d(gu)w(Xw),

for all Xw ∈ TwbdK. We can write dbdK(gu)w as a matrix on Rn+1 of rank
n− 1 in the form

dbdK(gu)w = 1
u · w

(
Idn+1 −

1
u · w

w ⊗ u
)
− d(gu)w(NK

w )⊗NK
w .

Thus,

(dbdK(gu)w)∗dbdK(gu)w = 1
(u · w)2 (IdTwbdK + z̃ ⊗ z̃),



3.2 Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies 25

where z̃ = u−(u·w)w−(u·NK
w )NK

w

u·w . Hence, the tangential Jacobian

JbdK(gu)(w) =
√

det((dbdK(gu)w)∗dbdK(gu)w)

is given by

JbdK(gu)(w) =

√
1− (u ·NK

w )2

(u · w)n = cos(hu(K,NK
w |Su))

cos(d(u,w))n , (3.22)

for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK, where the last equation used (3.3) for
z = NK

w |Su. For the inverse g−1
u we obtain

Jbd gu(K)(g−1
u )(x) = 1

JbdK(gu)(g−1
u (x)) =

√
1 +

(
x ·N gu(K)

x

)2

(1 + ‖x‖2)n2
, (3.23)

for Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bd gu(K).

The radial map RK : bdK → Su is defined by RK(w) = w|Su. Since the
Euclidean radial map RL : bdL → Sn−1 is defined by RL(x) = x

‖x‖ . The
tangential Jacobian of RL is given by JbdL(RL)(x) = x·NL

x

‖x‖n = hL(NL
x )

‖x‖n for
Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bdL.

The radial maps RK and Rgu(K) are related by Rgu(K)(gu(w)) = RK(w).
We conclude for the approximate tangential Jacobian of RK ,

JbdK(RK)(w) = Jbd gu(K)(Rgu(K))(gu(w))JbdK(gu)(w)

= sin(hu(K,NK
w |Su))

sin(d(u,w))n = −u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))n , (3.24)

where we used the fact that hgu(K)
(
N
gu(K)
gu(w)

)
= tan(hu(K,NK

w |Su)) (see (3.4),
(3.3) and (3.21)).

A boundary point w ∈ bdK is called regular if it has a unique outer unit
normal NK

w . The set of regular boundary points of K is denoted by regK.
As in the Euclidean setting, the Gauss map NK : regK → Sn is in general
not Lipschitz, see e.g. [37]. However, as was pointed out in [37], if, for
α > 0, one restricts NK to (bdK)α, defined by

(bdK)α = {w ∈ bdK : ∃v ∈ Sn such that w ∈ Cv(α) ⊆ K},

then NK |(bdK)α is Lipschitz.



26 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

Furthermore, for

(bdK)+ :=
⋃
n∈N

(bdK) 1
n
,

we have Hn−1(bdK\(bdK)+) = 0, see [37, Lemma 2.2]. It follows that for
Hn−1-almost all boundary points the approximate Jacobian of NK exists
and is therefore given by JbdK(NK)(w) = HSn

n−1(K,w), where HSn
n−1(K,w)

denotes the Gauss–Kronecker curvature. Again this can be seen easily when
considering the gnomonic projection around a boundary point w ∈ bdK,
since

JbdK(NK)(w) = Jbd gw(K∩Cw(ε))(N gw(K∩Cw(ε)))(0)JbdK(gw)(w)
= H

Rnw
n−1(gw(K ∩ Cw(ε)), 0)

and the fact that HRnw
n−1(gw(K ∩ Cw(ε)), 0) = HSn

n−1(K,w). The latter is
obvious since d(gw)w = IdRnw .

In particular, for a proper convex body with non-empty interior there exists
u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+

u (see Lemma 3.3(v)) and we may express
HSn
n−1(K, ·) by HRnu

n−1(gu(K), ·).

Lemma 3.11. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ Sn such that K ⊆ S+
u . Then

HSn
n−1(K,w) = H

Rnu
n−1(gu(K), gu(w))

(
cos(hu(K,NK

w |Su))
cos(d(u,w))

)n+1

(3.25)

for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK.

Proof. Since gu is a geodesic diffeomorphism we have HSn
n−1(K,w) = 0 if and

only if HRnu
n−1(gu(K), gu(w)) = 0. Thus, in this case, (3.25) holds. So assume

HSn
n−1(K,w) > 0. By (3.21), we have NK

w |Su = N
gu(K)
gu(w) , which implies that

RK◦ ◦NK
w = N gu(K) ◦ gu(w),

where N gu(K) : bd gu(K)→ Su is the Euclidean Gauss map of gu(K). For
the outer unit normal N gu(K) of a Euclidean convex body L and a regular
boundary point x of L, we have JbdL(NL)(x) = H

Rnu
n−1(L, x) (see [37, Lemma

2.3]). Thus, we conclude

JSu(RK◦)(NK
w )HSn

n−1(K,w) = Jbd gu(K)(N gu(K))(gu(w))JbdK(gu)(w),



3.2 Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies 27

and, by (3.24) and (3.22),

sin(h−u(K◦,NK◦

NK
w
|Su))

sin(d(−u,NK
w ))n HSn

n−1(K,w)=H
Rnu
n−1(gu(K),gu(w))cos(hu(K,NK

w |Su))
cos(d(u,w))n .

Since HSn
n−1(K,w) > 0, we have that NK

w is the unique outer unit normal to
w and this also implies that w is the unique outer unit normal to NK

w ∈ K◦,
thus, (NK◦ ◦NK)(w) = w. By the duality formula (3.6), we obtain (3.25).
We note that ρ−u(K◦, NK

w |Su) = d(−u,NK
w ).

Remark 3.12. This theorem relates to [38, Theorem 2.2] in the following
way: If w ∈ bdK such that HSn

n−1(K,w) > 0, then

1 = HSn
n−1(K,w)HSn

n−1(K◦, NK
w )

=
(

tan(d(u,w))
tan(hu(K,NK

w |Su))

)n+1

H
Rnu
n−1(gu(K), gu(w))HRnu

n−1(g−u(K◦), g−u(NK
w ))

thus,

Hn−1(gu(K), gu(w)) =
(

tan(d(w, u))
tan(hu(K,NK

w |Su))

)n+1 1
Hn−1(gu(K)∗, g−u(NK

w ))

=
(
gu(w)
‖gu(w)‖ ·N

gu(K)
gu(w)

)n+1

Dn−1hgu(K)∗

(
gu(w)
‖gu(w)‖

)
,

where for the second equality we used [37, Lemma 2.5].

The following lemma can be considered as a spherical version of the splitting
of Lebesgue integrals by orthogonal subspaces.

Lemma 3.13 ([76]). Let S be a k-sphere, 0 ≤ k ≤ n−1, and let f : Sn → R
be a non-negative measurable function. Then∫

Sn
f(w) dw =

∫
S

∫
conv(S◦,v)

sin(d(S◦, u))kf(u) du dv.

For a hypersphere Su, we derive

∫
Sn
f(w) dw =

∫
Su

π∫
0

sin(t)n−1f(cos(t)u+ sin(t)v) dt dv.



28 3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry

Furthermore, for K ∈ Kpu(Sn) and v ∈ Su we have

voln(K) =
hu(K,v)∫

−hu(K,−v)

∫
K ∩ Su,v,t

cos(d(u,w))
cos(t) dw dt.

This follows by (3.19), (3.20) and (3.22), from

voln(K) =
∫

gu(K)

JRnu(g−1
u )(x) dx

=
tan(hu(K,v))∫

− tan(hu(K,−v))

∫
K ∩ Sz(s)

JSz(s)(gu)(w)
JS+

u (gu)(w)
dw ds

=
hu(K,v)∫

−hu(K,−v)

∫
K ∩ Su,v,t

cos(d(w, u))n+1 cos(t)
cos(t)2 cos(d(w, u))n dw dt,

where we put z(s) = cos(arctan(s))v − sin(arctan(s))u.

For a Euclidean convex body L ∈ K0(Rn) with 0 ∈ intL we can express
the volume of L by integrating the cone volume measure over the boundary
of L, i.e.,

voln(L) = 1
n

∫
bdL

x ·NL
x dx =

∫
bdL

x ·NL
x

‖x‖n

‖x‖∫
0

rn−1 dr dx.

The following proposition is a spherical version of this for K ∈ Kp0(Sn),
where we fix a reference point u ∈ intK.

Proposition 3.14. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+
u .

Then

voln(K) =
∫

bdK

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))n

d(u,w)∫
0

sin(t)n−1 dt dw.

In particular, for K,L ∈ Kp0(Sn) such that u ∈ intL and L ⊆ K ⊆ S+
u ,

voln(K)− voln(L) =
∫

bdK

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))n

d(u,w)∫
d(u,wL)

sin(t)n−1 dt dw,

where we set {wL} = bdL ∩ conv(u,w) for w ∈ bdK.



3.2 Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies 29

Proof. Using Lemma 3.13 and the fact that for the hypersphere Su we have
S◦u = {−u, u}, we obtain

voln(K) =
∫
Su

∫
conv(S◦u,v)

sin(d(z,S◦u))n−1IK(z) dH1(z) dHn−1(v). (∗)

Now for any z ∈ conv(S◦u, v) we can write z = cos(t)u+ sin(t)v where t is
determined by t = d(S◦u, z) = d(u, z). From definition (3.5) of ρu(K, v), we
conclude

(∗) =
∫
Su

ρu(K,v)∫
0

sin(t)n−1 dt dv =
∫

bdK

JbdK(RK)(w)
ρu(K,RK(w))∫

0

sin(t)n−1 dt dw,

where we used the area formula for the spherical radial map RK : bdK → Su
defined by RK(w) = w|Su. By (3.24) and since, for any w ∈ bdK, we have
ρu(K,RK(w)) = d(u,w), we are done.

The second statement of the proposition follows easily.





CHAPTER 4

Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Abstract. Characterizations of binary operations between convex bodies
on the Euclidean unit sphere are established. The main result shows
that the convex hull is essentially the only non-trivial projection covariant
operation between pairs of convex bodies contained in open hemispheres.
Moreover, it is proved that any continuous and projection covariant binary
operation between all proper spherical convex bodies must be trivial. The
results in this chapter are published in a joint work with Franz E. Schuster
in [10].

For fixed u ∈ Sn we call a binary operation ∗ : Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)→ Kp(Sn)
u-projection covariant if for all k-spheres S, 0 ≤ k ≤ n− 1, with u ∈ S and
for all K, L ∈ Kpu(Sn), we have

(K|S) ∗ (L|S) = (K ∗ L)|S.

We call ∗ projection covariant if ∗ is u-projection covariant for all u ∈ Sn.

The main objective of this chapter is to characterize projection covariant
operations between spherical convex bodies. Our first result shows that
such operations between all proper convex bodies in Sn are of a very simple
form.

31



32 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Theorem 4.1. An operation ∗ : Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)→ Kp(Sn) between proper
convex bodies is projection covariant and continuous with respect to the
Hausdorff metric if and only if either K ∗ L = K, or K ∗ L = −K, or
K ∗ L = L, or K ∗ L = −L for all K,L ∈ Kp(Sn).

We call the binary operations from Theorem 4.1 trivial. The following
example shows, that the continuity assumption in Theorem 4.1 cannot be
omitted.

Example 4.2. Consider the set C ⊆ Kp(Sn) × Kp(Sn) of all pairs (K,L)
such that both K and L are contained in some open hemisphere, that is,

C =
⋃
u∈Sn

(Kpu(Sn)×Kpu(Sn)).

Define an operation ∗ : Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)→ Kp(Sn) by

K ∗ L =

K if (K,L) ∈ C,
L if (K,L) /∈ C.

Clearly, ∗ is not continuous but by our definition it is projection covariant.

The proof of Theorem 4.1 relies on ideas of Gardner, Hug, and Weil [25].
The critical tool to transfer their techniques to the sphere is the gnomonic
projection (see Section 3.1) which establishes the following correspondence
between projection covariant operations on K(Rn), the space of compact,
convex sets in Rn, and u-projection covariant operations on Kpu(Sn):

Theorem 4.3. For every fixed u ∈ Sn, there is a one-to-one correspondence
between u-projection covariant operations ∗ : Kpu(Sn) × Kpu(Sn) → Kpu(Sn)
and projection covariant operations ∗ : K(Rn)×K(Rn)→ K(Rn). Moreover,
every such u-projection covariant operation ∗ is continuous in the Hausdorff
metric.

Note that by Theorem 4.3 every projection covariant operation ∗ on C is
also automatically continuous.

Finally, as our main result, we prove that the only non-trivial projection
covariant operation on the set C is essentially the spherical convex hull.

Theorem 4.4. An operation ∗ : C → Kp(Sn) is non-trivial and projection
covariant if and only if either K∗L = conv(K∪L) or K∗L = −conv(K∪L)
for all (K,L) ∈ C.



4.1 Proof of Theorem 4.3 33

We prove Theorem 4.3 in the next section. Sections 4.2 and 4.3 contain the
proofs of Theorems 4.1 and 4.4. Motivated by investigations of Gardner,
Hug, and Weil [25] in Rn, we discuss section covariant operations between
spherical star sets in the concluding section of this chapter.

4.1. Proof of Theorem 4.3

Using Proposition 3.8 and other basic properties of the gnomonic projection,
we can prove the following refinement of Theorem 4.3.

Theorem 4.5. For every fixed u ∈ Sn, the gnomonic projection gu induces a
one-to-one correspondence between operations ∗ : Kpu(Sn)×Kpu(Sn)→ Kpu(Sn)
which are u-projection covariant and operations ∗ : K(Rn

u)×K(Rn
u)→ K(Rn

u)
which are projection covariant. Moreover, every such u-projection covariant
operation ∗ is continuous.

Proof. First assume that ∗ is u-projection covariant and define an operation
∗ : K(Rn

u)×K(Rn
u)→ K(Rn

u) by

K ∗L = gu(g−1
u (K) ∗ g−1

u (L))

for K,L ∈ K(Rn
u). Since for every k-sphere S containing u, there exists a

linear subspace V in Rn
u such that

g−1
u (K|V ) = g−1

u (K)|S

for all K ∈ K(Rn
u), we obtain

(K|V ) ∗ (L|V ) = gu(g−1
u (K|V ) ∗ g−1

u (L|V )) = gu((g−1
u (K)|S) ∗ (g−1

u (L)|S))
= gu((g−1

u (K) ∗ g−1
u (L))|S) = gu(g−1

u (K) ∗ g−1
u (L))|V

= (K ∗L)|V.

for all K,L ∈ K(Rn
u). Thus, ∗ is projection covariant.

Now, let ∗ : K(Rn
u) × K(Rn

u) → K(Rn
u) be projection covariant and define

∗ : Kpu(Sn)×Kpu(Sn)→ Kpu(Sn) by

K ∗ L = g−1
u (gu(K) ∗ gu(L))

for K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn). Using a similar argument as before, it is easy to show
that ∗ is u-projection covariant.



34 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

The continuity of an operation ∗ : Kpu(Sn) × Kpu(Sn) → Kpu(Sn) which is
u-projection covariant is now a direct consequence of Theorem 2.4 and
Proposition 3.8.

Recall that the set C ⊆ Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn) is defined by

C =
⋃
u∈Sn

(Kpu(Sn)×Kpu(Sn)).

By Theorem 4.5, the restriction of an operation ∗ : C → Kp(Sn) which is
projection covariant to convex bodies contained in a fixed open hemisphere
is continuous. Therefore, we obtain:

Corollary 4.6. Every projection covariant operation ∗ : C → Kp(Sn) is
continuous.

4.2. Auxiliary results

We continue in this section with our preparations for the proofs of Theorems
4.1 and 4.4. We prove three auxiliary results which will be used at different
stages in Section 4.3. We begin by establishing first constraints on projection
covariant operations ∗ on C.

Lemma 4.7. If ∗ : C → Kp(Sn) is projection covariant, then either

K ∗ L ⊆ conv(K ∪ L) (4.1)

for all (K,L) ∈ C or

K ∗ L ⊆ −conv(K ∪ L) (4.2)

for all (K,L) ∈ C.

Proof. For u ∈ Sn, the 0-sphere S◦u is just {−u, u}. By the projection
covariance of ∗, we have

({u} ∗ {u})|S◦u = ({u}|S◦u) ∗ ({u}|S◦u) = {u} ∗ {u}.

Thus, {u} ∗ {u} ⊆ {−u, u}. However, since {u} ∗ {u} ∈ Kp(Sn), we must
have either {u} ∗ {u} = {u} or {u} ∗ {u} = {−u}. Let

P = {u ∈ Sn : {u}∗{u} = {u}} and N = {u ∈ Sn : {u}∗{u} = {−u}}.



4.2 Auxiliary results 35

Clearly, P ∩N = ∅ and P ∪N = Sn.

Since, by Corollary 4.6, ∗ is continuous, we obtain for every sequence ui ∈ P
with limit u ∈ Sn,

{u} ∗ {u} = {lim ui} ∗ {lim ui} = lim({ui} ∗ {ui}) = lim{ui} = {u}.

Thus, u ∈ P which shows that P is closed. In the same way, we see that N
is closed. Consequently, we have either P = Sn or N = Sn.

First assume that P = Sn and let (K,L) ∈ C. Then there exists u ∈ Sn
such that K, L ⊆ S+

u or, equivalently, conv(K ∪L) ⊆ S+
u . By the projection

covariance of ∗, we have

(K ∗ L)|S◦u = (K|S◦u) ∗ (L|S◦u) = {u} ∗ {u} = {u}.

Thus, K ∗ L ⊆ S+
u and we conclude that

K ∗ L ⊆
⋂
{S+

u : u ∈ Sn such that conv(K ∪ L) ⊆ S+
u } = conv(K ∪ L)

for all (K,L) ∈ C.

Conversely, if N = Sn, then we obtain (K ∗ L)|S◦u = {−u} and, therefore,
K ∗ L ⊆ S−u whenever conv(K ∪ L) ⊆ S+

u . This yields

K ∗ L ⊆
⋂
{S−u : u ∈ Sn such that conv(K ∪ L) ⊆ S+

u } = −conv(K ∪ L)

for all (K,L) ∈ C.

Our next lemma concerns spherical support functions of a spherical segment
contained in an open hemisphere.

Lemma 4.8. For u ∈ Sn, v ∈ S+
u , w ∈ Su ∩ Sv, and −π

2 < α ≤ β < π
2 let

Iwu (α, β) = {cos(λ)u+ sin(λ)w : λ ∈ [α, β]}.

Then,

tan hv(Iwu (α, β), w) = tan β
u · v

and tan hv(Iwu (α, β),−w) = −tanα
u · v

.

Proof. First note that by our definition of the spherical support function

hu(Iwu (α, β), w) = β and hu(Iwu (α, β),−w) = −α.



36 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Let

A = gv(Iwu (α, α)) = cos(α)u+ sin(α)w
(u · v) cosα − v,

B = gv(Iwu (β, β)) = cos(β)u+ sin(β)w
(u · v) cos β − v.

By Lemma 3.5 (b), gv(Iwu (α, β)) is the line segment in Rn
v in direction

w with endpoints A and B. Thus, by Lemma 3.6 and the definition of
(Euclidean) support functions, we obtain

tan hv(Iwu (α, β), w) = h(gv(Iwu (α, β)), w) = w ·B = tan β
u · v

,

tan hv(Iwu (α, β),−w) = h(gv(Iwu (α, β)),−w) = −w · A = −tanα
u · v

.

In view of Lemma 4.7, Theorem 4.5, and Theorem 2.4, the following result
will be useful in the proof of Theorem 4.4.

Lemma 4.9. Let M ⊆ R4 be closed and convex. If for all a, b, c, d ∈ R
such that −a ≤ b and −c ≤ d,

hM(a, b, c, d) ≤ max{b, d}, (4.3)

then

M ⊆ {(λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) ∈ R4 : λ1 ∈ [0, 1], λ2 ≤ 0, λ3 ≤ 0}.

Proof. For z = (−1, 1,−1, 1), we obtain from (4.3) that

h(M, z) ≤ 1 and h(M,−z) ≤ −1.

Since −h(M,−z) ≤ h(M, z), we conclude that −h(M,−z) = h(M, z) = 1
or, equivalently,

M ⊆ {x ∈ R4 : −x1 + x2 − x3 + x4 = 1}. (4.4)

By (4.3), we also have hM(1, 0, 0, 0) ≤ 0 and hM(0, 0, 1, 0) ≤ 0. Thus,

M ⊆ {x ∈ R4 : x1 ≤ 0, x3 ≤ 0}. (4.5)



4.3 Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4 37

Finally, we deduce from (4.3) that

hM(−1, 1, 0, 0) ≤ 1 and hM(1,−1, 0, 0) ≤ 0,

as well as

hM(0, 0,−1, 1) ≤ 1 and hM(0, 0, 1,−1) ≤ 0.

Consequently,

M ⊆ {x ∈ R4 : 0 ≤ x2 − x1 ≤ 1 and 0 ≤ x4 − x3 ≤ 1}. (4.6)

Combining (4.4), (4.5), and (4.6), completes the proof.

The importance for us of the set

E := {(λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) ∈ R4 : λ1 ∈ [0, 1], λ2 ≤ 0, λ3 ≤ 0}

follows from

hE(h−K(x), hK(x), h−L(x), hL(x)) = hconv(K∪L)(x).

4.3. Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4

After these preparations, we are now in a position to first proof Theorem
4.4 and then complete the proof of Theorem 4.1. In order to enhance the
readability of several formulas below, we write tan(x1, . . . , xk) for the vector
(tan x1, . . . , tan xk) and arctan(x1, . . . , xk) is defined similarly.

Theorem 4.10. An operation ∗ : C → Kp(Sn) is projection covariant if
and only if it is either K ∗ L = conv(K ∪ L) or K ∗ L = −conv(K ∪ L)
for all (K,L) ∈ C or it is trivial, that is, K ∗ L = K, or K ∗ L = −K, or
K ∗ L = L, or K ∗ L = −L for all (K,L) ∈ C.

Proof. By Lemma 4.7, we may assume that

K ∗ L ⊆ conv(K ∪ L) (4.7)

holds for all (K,L) ∈ C (otherwise, replace ∗ by ∗− : C → Kp(Sn) defined
by K ∗− L = −(K ∗ L)). In particular, for every u ∈ Sn, the range of the
restriction of ∗ to Kpu(Sn)×Kpu(Sn) lies in Kpu(Sn).



38 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

In the proof of Theorem 4.5 we have seen that, for every u ∈ Sn, there exists
a (unique) projection covariant operation ∗u : K(Rn

u) × K(Rn
u) → K(Rn

u)
such that

K ∗u L = gu(g−1
u (K) ∗ g−1

u (L))

for all K, L ∈ K(Rn
u). Thus, by Theorem 2.4, there exists a nonempty

closed convex set Mu ⊆ R4 such that

hK ∗uL(v) = hMu(hK(−v), hK(v), hL(−v), hL(v))

for all v ∈ Su. Therefore, Lemma 3.6 yields

tan hu(K ∗ L, v) = hgu(K∗L)(v) = hgu(K) ∗u gu(L)(v) (4.8)
= hMu(hgu(K)(−v), hgu(K)(v), hgu(L)(−v), hgu(L)(v))
= hMu(tan(hu(K,−v), hu(K, v), hu(L,−v), hu(L, v)))

(4.9)

for all K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn). Thus, since −hK(−v) ≤ hK(v) for every K ∈ K(Rn
u)

and every v ∈ Su, the restriction of ∗ to Kpu(Sn) × Kpu(Sn) is completely
determined by the values hMu(a, b, c, d), where −a ≤ b and −c ≤ d. Next,
we want to show that for such a, b, c, d ∈ R,

hMu(a, b, c, d) = hMv(a, b, c, d) (4.10)

whenever v ∈ S+
u . To this end, let −π

2 < α ≤ β < π
2 and −π

2 < ϕ ≤ ψ < π
2 .

For every u ∈ Sn and w ∈ Su, the u-projection covariance of ∗ implies that
there exist σ, τ such that −π

2 < σ ≤ τ < π
2 and

Iwu (α, β) ∗ Iwu (ϕ, ψ) = Iwu (σ, τ), (4.11)

where we have used the notation from Lemma 4.8 for spherical segments
Iwu . Since, for −π

2 < ξ ≤ ζ < π
2 , we have hu(Iwu (ξ, ζ),−w) = −ξ and

hu(Iwu (ξ, ζ), w) = ζ, we obtain on the one hand from (4.11), (4.8), and (4.9),

tan τ = tan hu(Iwu (σ, τ), w) = tan hu(Iwu (α, β) ∗ Iwu (ϕ, ψ), w)
= hMu(tan(−α, β,−ϕ, ψ)).

For v ∈ S+
u and w ∈ Su ∩ Sv, we obtain from Lemma 4.8 and again (4.11),

(4.8), and (4.9),

tan τ = (u · v) tan hv(Iwu (σ, τ), w) = (u · v) tan hv(Iwu (α, β) ∗ Iwu (ϕ, ψ), w)

= (u · v)hMv

(
tan(−α, β,−ϕ, ψ)

u · v

)
= hMv(tan(−α, β,−ϕ, ψ))



4.3 Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4 39

which proves (4.10). Since u ∈ Sn, v ∈ S+
u , and α, β, ϕ, ψ were arbitrary, we

conclude from (4.8), (4.9), and (4.10) that there exists a nonempty closed
convex set M ⊆ R4, independent of u ∈ Sn, such that

tan hu(K ∗ L, v) = hM(tan(hu(K,−v), hu(K, v), hu(L,−v), hu(L, v)))
(4.12)

for all K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn) and v ∈ Su.

To complete the proof, we have to show that for −a ≤ b and −c ≤ d, the
support function hM satisfies one of the following three conditions:

(i) hM(a, b, c, d) = b, that is, K ∗ L = K for (K,L) ∈ C;

(ii) hM(a, b, c, d) = d, that is, K ∗ L = L for (K,L) ∈ C;

(iii) hM (a, b, c, d) = max{b, d}, that is, K∗L = conv(K∪L) for (K,L) ∈ C.

From (4.7) and (4.12), we deduce that

hM(a, b, c, d) ≤ max{b, d} (4.13)

whenever −a ≤ b and −c ≤ d. Moreover, since

−hu(K ∗ L,−v) ≤ hu(K ∗ L, v)

for all K,L ∈ Kpu(Sn) and v ∈ Su, we deduce from (4.12) that

−hM(b, a, d, c) ≤ hM(a, b, c, d). (4.14)

Next, we want to show that for all −π
2 < α ≤ β < π

2 , −
π
2 < ϕ ≤ ψ < π

2 ,
and −π

2 + max{β, ψ} < η < π
2 + min{α, ϕ}, we have

arctan hM(tan Λ) = arctan hM(tan(Λ + Θ)) + η, (4.15)

where Λ = (−α, β,−ϕ, ψ) and Θ = (η,−η, η,−η). In order to prove (4.15),
let u ∈ Sn, v ∈ Su and define

u′ = cos(η)u− sin(η)v and v′ = cos(η)v + sin(η)u.

Note that u′ and v′ are rotations of u and v in the plane span{u, v} by an
angle −η. Therefore, for every λ ∈ [0, 2π),

cos(λ)u′ + sin(λ)v′ = cos(λ− η)u+ sin(λ− η)v.



40 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Hence,

Iv
′

u′ (α, β) = Ivu(α− η, β − η) ⊆ S+
u . (4.16)

Now, let

σ = −hu(Ivu(α− η, β − η) ∗ Ivu(ϕ− η, ψ − η),−v),
τ = hu(Ivu(α− η, β − η) ∗ Ivu(ϕ− η, ψ − η), v),

and

σ′ = −hu′(Iv
′

u′ (α, β) ∗ Iv′u′ (ϕ, ψ),−v′),
τ ′ = hu′(Iv

′

u′ (α, β) ∗ Iv′u′ (ϕ, ψ), v′).

By the u-projection covariance and the u′-projection covariance of ∗ and
(4.16), we obtain

Iv
′

u′ (σ′, τ ′) = Iv
′

u′ (α, β) ∗ Iv′u′ (ϕ, ψ) = Ivu(α− η, β − η) ∗ Ivu(ϕ− η, ψ − η)
= Ivu(σ, τ) = Iv

′

u′ (σ + η, τ + η).

Thus, τ ′ = τ + η. Using (4.12) and the definitions of τ and τ ′, we obtain
(4.15).

From applications of (4.15) with Λ = ±(−α, α, α,−α) and η = ±α, where
α ∈ [0, π4 ), we obtain

arctan(hM(−1,1,1,−1) tanα) = arctan(hM(0,0,1,−1) tan(2α)) + α, (4.17)
arctan(hM(−1,1,1,−1) tanα) = arctan(hM(−1,1,0,0) tan(2α))− α, (4.18)

and

arctan(hM(1,−1,−1,1) tanα) = arctan(hM(0,0,−1,1) tan(2α))− α, (4.19)
arctan(hM(1,−1,−1,1) tanα) = arctan(hM(1,−1,0,0) tan(2α)) + α. (4.20)

On the one hand, using (4.17) and (4.18), it is not difficult to show that
either

hM(−1, 1, 1,−1) = 1, hM(0, 0, 1,−1) = 0, hM(−1, 1, 0, 0) = 1, (4.21)

or

hM(−1, 1, 1,−1) = −1, hM(0, 0, 1,−1) = −1, hM(−1, 1, 0, 0) = 0. (4.22)



4.3 Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4 41

On the other hand, by (4.19) and (4.20), we have either

hM(1,−1,−1, 1) = 1, hM(0, 0,−1, 1) = 1, hM(1,−1, 0, 0) = 0, (4.23)

or

hM(1,−1,−1, 1) = −1, hM(0, 0,−1, 1) = 0, hM(1,−1, 0, 0) = −1. (4.24)

Note that, since −hM(1,−1,−1, 1) ≤ hM(−1, 1, 1,−1), (4.22) and (4.24)
cannot both be satisfied. Also recall that by Lemma 4.9, we have

M ⊆ E = {(λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) : λ1 ∈ [0, 1], λ2, λ3 ≤ 0}.

and let

E0 = {(λ2, λ2, λ3, 1 + λ3) : λ2 ≤ 0, λ3 ≤ 0},
E1 = {(λ2, 1 + λ2, λ3, λ3) : λ2 ≤ 0, λ3 ≤ 0}.

If (4.21) holds, then hM(−1, 1, 0, 0) = 1 and, since M ⊆ E, we have

1 = max{λ1 ∈ [0, 1] : (λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) ∈M}.

Thus, there are λ2, λ3 ≤ 0, such that (λ2, 1+λ2, λ3, λ3) ∈M or, equivalently,
M ∩ E1 is nonempty. Similarly, it follows from (4.23) that M ∩ E0 is
nonempty.

If (4.22) holds, we have hM(−1, 1, 0, 0) = 0 and we deduce that

0 = max{λ1 ∈ [0, 1] : (λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) ∈M}

which yields M ⊆ E0. Analogously, (4.24) implies M ⊆ E1.

Next, an application of (4.15) with Λ = (0, α, 0, α) and η = α, where again
α ∈ [0, π4 ), yields

arctan(hM(0, 1, 0, 1) tanα) = arctan(hM(1, 0, 1, 0) tanα) + α

Clearly, this is possible if and only if either

hM(0, 1, 0, 1) = 1, hM(1, 0, 1, 0) = 0, (4.25)

or

hM(0, 1, 0, 1) = 0, hM(1, 0, 1, 0) = −1. (4.26)



42 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

However, (4.26) contradicts (4.14) and is therefore not possible.

From (4.25) and the fact that M ⊆ E, we infer

0 = max{λ2 + λ3 : λ2, λ3 ≤ 0 and (λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, 1− λ1 + λ3) ∈M}

which implies

M ∩ {(0, λ1, 0, 1− λ1) : λ1 ∈ [0, 1]} 6= ∅. (4.27)

For the final part of the proof, we distinguish three cases:

(i) (4.21) and (4.24) hold, in particular, M ⊆ E1;

(ii) (4.22) and (4.23) hold, in particular, M ⊆ E0;

(iii) (4.21) and (4.23) hold.

In case (i), M ⊆ E1 and (4.27) imply that e2 ∈ M . Using (4.13), we
conclude that hM(a, b, c, d) = b, that is, K ∗ L = K for (K,L) ∈ C.

Similarly, in case (ii), M ⊆ E0 and (4.27) imply that e4 ∈M . Using again
(4.13), we obtain hM(a, b, c, d) = d, that is, K ∗ L = L for (K,L) ∈ C.

It remains to show that in case (iii), we have e2, e4 ∈M which implies that
hM (a, b, c, d) = max{b, d} or K ∗L = conv(K ∪L) for (K,L) ∈ C by (4.13).
To this end, we apply again (4.15) with Λ = (0, α, 0, 0) and η = α, where
α ∈ [0, π4 ) to obtain

arctan(hM(0, 1, 0, 0) tanα) = arctan(hM(1, 0, 1,−1) tanα) + α

This is possible if and only if either

hM(0, 1, 0, 0) = 1, hM(1, 0, 1,−1) = 0, (4.28)

or

hM(0, 1, 0, 0) = 0, hM(1, 0, 1,−1) = −1. (4.29)

Assume that (4.29) holds. Then, by (4.13), (4.14), and the subadditivity of
hM , we obtain

−1 ≤ hM(1, 1, 1,−1) ≤ hM(1, 0, 1,−1) + hM(0, 1, 0, 0) = −1 (4.30)

Hence, hM(1, 1, 1,−1) = −1.



4.3 Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4 43

Now, consider the convex bodies K = [−e2, e2] and L = {e1} in Rn. Then,
hK(x) = |e2 · x| and hL(x) = e1 · x for x ∈ Rn, and we obtain from (4.21)
and hM(1, 1, 1,−1) = −1,

hM(hK(e1), hK(−e1), hL(e1), hL(−e1)) = hM(0,0,1,−1)=0,
hM(hK(e1+e2),hK(−e1−e2),hL(e1+e2),hL(−e1−e2)) = hM(1,1,1,−1)=−1,
hM(hK(e1−e2), hK(e2−e1), hL(e1−e2), hL(e2−e1)) = hM(1,1,1,−1)=−1.

Since hM (h−K , hK , h−L, hL) defines a support function of a convex body Z
in Rn, we infer

0 = hZ(−2e1) ≥ hZ(−e1 − e2) + hZ(−e1 + e2) = −2

which contradicts the subadditivity of hZ . Thus, (4.29) cannot hold.

Another application of (4.15) with Λ = (0, α, α, 0) and η = −α, where
α ∈ [0, π4 ), yields

arctan(hM(0, 1, 1, 0) tanα) = arctan(hM(tan(−α, 2α, 0, α)))− α.

Consequently,

hM

(
− tanα

tan(2α) , 1, 0,
tanα

tan(2α)

)
= tan(arctan(hM(0, 1, 1, 0) tanα) + α)

tan(2α) .

By letting α→ π
4 and using (4.28), we deduce that hM (0, 1, 1, 0) = 1. Since

M ⊆ E, this yields

1 = max{λ1 + λ2 + λ3 : (λ2, λ1 + λ2, λ3, (1− λ1) + λ3) ∈M}

which, in turn, implies that e2 ∈M .

The proof that e4 ∈ M is now very similar. We first use (4.15) with
Λ = (0, 0, 0, α) and η = α to deduce that

hM(0, 0, 0, 1) = 1, hM(1,−1, 1, 0) = 0.

Using this and another application of (4.15) with Λ = (α, 0, 0, α) and
η = −α, finally leads to hM(1, 0, 0, 1) = 1. From this and M ⊆ E, follows
e4 ∈M which completes the proof.

Using Theorem 4.10, we can now also complete the proof of Theorem 4.1:



44 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Theorem 4.11. An operation ∗ : Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)→ Kp(Sn) is projection
covariant and continuous if and only if either K ∗ L = K, or K ∗ L = −K,
or K ∗ L = L, or K ∗ L = −L for all K,L ∈ Kp(Sn).

Proof. By Theorem 4.10, it is sufficient to prove that the convex hull does
not admit a continuous extension from C to a map from Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)
to Kp(Sn). In order to show this, let u ∈ Sn, v ∈ Su, and consider the
spherical segments K = Ivu(−π

2 , 0) and Lε = Ivu(0, π2−ε), where ε > 0. Then
(K,Lε) ∈ C converges in the Hausdorff metric to (K,L0) ∈ Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn)
as ε→ 0+. However,

lim
ε→0+

conv(K ∪ Lε) = lim
ε→0+

Ivu

(
−π2 ,

π

2 − ε
)

= Ivu

(
−π2 ,

π

2

)
6∈ Kp(Sn).

We remark, that the convex hull on Kp(Sn)×Kp(Sn) in general does not
map to K(Sn), see Example 3.2. Furthermore, it is not difficult to see that
the closure of the convex hull cls conv : Kp(Sn) × Kp(Sn) → K(Sn) is not
continuous.

There are still open questions when considering the closed convex hull
conv = cls conv as a binary operation on K(Sn). This operation is closed
projection covariant, that is, for any k-sphere S, we have

cls(conv(K,L)|S) = conv(cls(K|S), cls(L|S))

for all K,L ∈ K(Sn), where one admits the empty set as a convex body
(this is necessary since the projection of a spherical convex body may be
empty in general). Of course, on C the closed convex hull is the same as the
ordinary convex hull. Characterizing all closed projection covariant binary
operations on K(Sn) is still an open problem.

4.4. Section covariant operations

In this final section of the chapter, first we briefly recall a characterization
of rotation and section covariant operations between Euclidean star sets
established in [25]. Then, we discuss basic properties of spherical star sets
in order to eventually prove a corresponding result to Theorem 4.3 for
rotation and section covariant operations between them.

A subset L of Rn is called star-shaped with respect to o if every line through
the origin intersects L in a (possibly degenerate) closed line segment. A



4.4 Section covariant operations 45

star set in Rn is a compact set that is star-shaped with respect to o. The
radial function ρL : Rn\{o} → [0,∞) of a star set L is defined by

ρL(x) = max{λ ≥ 0 : λx ∈ L}, x ∈ Rn\{o}.

Radial functions are −1-homogeneous, that is, ρL(λx) = λ−1ρL(x) for all
x ∈ Rn\{o} and λ > 0, and are therefore often regarded as functions on
Sn−1. If ρL is positive and continuous, we call L a star body. If K ∈ K(Rn)
contains the origin in its interior, then K is a star body and we have

ρK∗ = 1
hK

and hK∗ = 1
ρK

, (4.31)

where K∗ denotes the polar body of K defined by

K∗ = {x ∈ Rn : x · y ≤ 1 for all y ∈ K}.

The radial distance δ̃(K,L) between two star setsK and L in Rn is defined by
δ̃(K,L) = ‖ρK − ρL‖∞. (4.32)

We denote by S(Rn) the space of all star sets in Rn endowed with the radial
distance. The radial sum K +̃L of K, L ∈ S(Rn) is defined as the star set
such that

ρK +̃L = ρK + ρL.

More generally, for any p > 0, the Lp radial sum K +̃p L of K, L ∈ S(Rn)
is defined by

ρp
K +̃p L

= ρpK + ρpL.

Lutwak [54] showed that in the same way as the Lp Minkowski addition
leads to the Lp Brunn–Minkowski theory, Lp radial addition leads to a dual
Lp Brunn–Minkowski theory (see also [28] and the references therein).

While Lp radial addition is not projection covariant, the Lp radial sum of
star sets is section covariant, that is,

(K ∩ V ) +̃p (L ∩ V ) = (K +̃p L) ∩ V

for every linear subspace V of Rn. It is also GL(n) covariant and therefore,
in particular, covariant with respect to rotations.

A complete classification of all binary operations between star sets in Rn

that are rotation and section covariant was established by Gardner, Hug,
and Weil and can be stated as follows:



46 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Theorem 4.12 ([25]). An operation ∗ : S(Rn)×S(Rn)→ S(Rn) is rotation
and section covariant if and only if there exists a function f : [0,∞)4 → R
such that, for all K, L ∈ S(Rn),

ρK∗L(v) = f(ρ−K(v), ρK(v), ρ−L(v), ρL(v)), v ∈ Sn−1.

We turn now to star sets in Sn. We call a subset L of Sn a ( spherical)
star set with respect to u ∈ L if L ∩ S1

u,v is a (possibly degenerate) closed
spherical segment for all v ∈ Su. We denote by Su(Sn) the class of all
spherical star sets with respect to u and we write Spu(Sn) for the subclass
of proper star sets with respect to u, that is, star sets with respect to u
contained in S+

u .

Note that, by the definition of the spherical radial function ρu(L, ·), see
(3.5), for every v ∈ Su, we have

cos(ρu(L, v))u+ sin(ρu(L, v))v ∈ ∂L.

The counterparts to Lemma 3.5 (c) and Lemma 3.6 in the setting of spherical
star sets are the contents of our next lemma.

Lemma 4.13. For u ∈ Sn, the following statements hold:

(a) The gnomonic projection maps Spu(Sn) bijectively to S(Rn
u).

(b) For every L ∈ Spu(Sn), we have

ρgu(L)(v) = tan ρu(L, v), v ∈ Su.

Proof. Statement (a) is an immediate consequence of Lemma 3.5 (a) and (b).
From Lemma 3.5 (a) and the definitions of radial and spherical radial
functions, we obtain

ρgu(L)(v) = max{λ ≥ 0 : λv ∈ gu(L)}

= max
{
λ ≥ 0 : u+ λv

‖u+ λv‖
= 1√

1 + λ2
u+ λ√

1 + λ2
v ∈ L

}
= tan max{α ∈ [0, π2 ) : cos(α)u+ sin(α)v ∈ L}
= tan ρu(L, v)

which proves (b).



4.4 Section covariant operations 47

A function ρ : Su → [0, π2 ) is the spherical radial function of a star set
L ∈ Spu(Sn) if and only if the −1-homogeneous extension of tan ρ to Rn

u is
the radial function of a star set in Rn

u, see Lemma 4.13 (b).

We call a proper star set L ∈ Spu(Sn) a (spherical) star body with respect to
u ∈ Sn if ρu(L, ·) is positive and continuous. Clearly, every proper convex
bodyK ∈ Kpu(Sn) containing u in its interior is a star body with respect to u.
In order to establish a counterpart to (4.31), we recall that, for K ∈ Kp(Sn)
with non-empty interior, the (spherical) polar body K◦ ∈ Kp(Sn) is defined
by

K◦ = {v ∈ Sn : v · w ≤ 0 for all w ∈ K}.

Note that if K ∈ Kpu(Sn) contains u in its interior, then K◦ ∈ Kp−u(Sn)
contains −u in its interior.

Proposition 4.14. If u ∈ Sn and K ∈ Kpu(Sn) contains u in its interior,
then

gu(K)∗ = g−u(K◦) (4.33)

and
hu(K, ·) + ρ−u(K◦, ·) = π

2 . (4.34)

Proof. By the definitions of the Euclidean and spherical polar bodies and
the gnomonic projection, we have

gu(K)∗ = {x ∈ Rn
u : x · y ≤ 1 for all y ∈ gu(K)}

= {x ∈ Rn
u : x · gu(w) ≤ 1 for all w ∈ K}

= {x ∈ Rn
u : w · x ≤ w · u for all w ∈ K}

=
{
x ∈ Rn

u : w · x− u
‖x− u‖

≤ 0 for all w ∈ K
}

= g−u({v ∈ Sn : v · w ≤ 0 for all w ∈ K}) = g−u(K◦).

which proves (4.33). Lemma 3.6, (4.31), (4.33), and Lemma 4.13 (b), now
yield

tan hu(K, ·) = hgu(K) = 1
ρgu(K)∗

= 1
ρg−u(K◦)

= 1
tan ρ−u(K◦, ·)

which is equivalent to (4.34).



48 4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity

Using spherical radial functions, we define a metric γ̃u on Spu(Sn) by

γ̃u(K,L) = sup
v∈Su
|ρu(K, v)− ρu(L, v)|.

Note that if K,L ∈ Spu(Sn), then by (4.32) and Lemma 4.13 (b),

δ̃(gu(K), gu(L)) = sup
v∈Su
| tan ρu(K, v)− tan ρu(L, v)|.

Thus, from the continuity of the tangent we obtain the following.

Theorem 4.15. The gnomonic projection is a homeomorphism between
(Spu(Sn), γ̃u) and (S(Rn

u), δ̃).

For fixed u ∈ Sn we call a binary operation ∗ : Spu(Sn)× Spu(Sn)→ Spu(Sn)
u-section covariant if for all k-spheres S, 1 ≤ k ≤ n− 1, with u ∈ S and
for all K,L ∈ Spu(Sn), we have

(K ∩ S) ∗ (L ∩ S) = (K ∗ L) ∩ S.

The operation ∗ is called u-rotation covariant if (ϑK) ∗ (ϑL) = ϑ(K ∗ L)
for all ϑ ∈ SO(n+ 1) which fix u. Our next result is a version of Theorem
4.3 (or Theorem 4.5, respectively) in the setting of star sets.

Theorem 4.16. For u ∈ Sn, the gnomonic projection gu induces a one-to-
one correspondence between operations ∗ : Spu(Sn)×Spu(Sn)→ Spu(Sn) which
are u-rotation and u-section covariant and rotation and section covariant
operations ∗ : S(Rn

u)× S(Rn
u)→ S(Rn

u). Moreover, any such operation ∗ is
continuous if and only if ∗ is continuous.

Proof. First assume that ∗ is u-rotation and u-section covariant and define
an operation ∗ : S(Rn

u)× S(Rn
u)→ S(Rn

u) by

K ∗L = gu(g−1
u (K) ∗ g−1

u (L))

for K,L ∈ S(Rn
u). As in the proof of Theorem 4.5, it follows that ∗ is section

covariant. The rotation covariance of ∗ is a consequence of the u-rotation
covariance of ∗ and the fact that ϑgu(L) = gu(ϑL) for all L ∈ Spu(Sn) and
ϑ ∈ SO(n+ 1) which fix u.

Conversely, if ∗ : S(Rn
u)×S(Rn

u)→ S(Rn
u) is rotation and section covariant,

then define ∗ : Spu(Sn) × Spu(Sn) → Spu(Sn) by K ∗ L = g−1
u (gu(K) ∗ gu(L))

for K,L ∈ Spu(Sn).



4.4 Section covariant operations 49

As before, it is easy to show that ∗ is u-rotation and u-section covariant
and, by Theorem 4.15, the operation ∗ is continuous if and only if ∗ is
continuous.

We conclude with a corollary to Theorem 4.12 of Gardner, Hug, and Weil
and Theorem 4.16.

Corollary 4.17. For fixed u∈Sn, an operation ∗ : Spu(Sn)×Spu(Sn)→ Spu(Sn)
is u-rotation and u-section covariant if and only if there exists a function
f : [0, π2 )4 → [0, π2 ) such that, for all K,L ∈ Spu(Sn) and v ∈ Su,

ρu(K ∗ L, v) = f(ρu(K,−v), ρu(K, v), ρu(L,−v), ρu(L, v)).





CHAPTER 5

Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Abstract. For a convex body on the Euclidean unit sphere the spherical
convex floating body is introduced. The asymptotic behavior of the volume
difference of a spherical convex body and its spherical floating body is
investigated. This gives rise to a new spherical area measure, the floating
area. Remarkably, this floating area turns out to be a spherical analogue
to the classical affine surface area from affine differential geometry. Several
properties of the floating area are established. The results in this chapter
are published in a joint work with Elisabeth M. Werner in [11].

In Euclidean convex geometry the convex floating body is defined by the
intersection of all halfspaces such that the hyperplanes cut off a set of
constant volume. This motivates the following

Definition (Spherical Convex Floating Body). Let K ∈ K0(Sn), K 6= Sn.
For δ > 0 small enough we define the (spherical) convex floating body K[δ]

as the intersection of all closed hemispheres S− such that the hyperspheres
cut off a set of volume less or equal δ, that is,

K[δ] =
⋂{

S− : voln
(
K ∩ S+) ≤ δ

}
, (5.1)

where S+ is the complementary closed hemisphere to S−, that is, S+ = −S−.

51



52 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

In our main theorem of this chapter we consider the volume difference of a
spherical convex body K and its floating body. We show that the limit, as
δ goes to zero, converges to the total curvature over the boundary bdK of
K when integrating the spherical Gauss–Kronecker curvature HSn

n−1(K, ·)
raised to the power 1

n+1 (see Section 3.2 for details on the spherical Gauss–
Kronecker curvature).

Theorem 5.1. If K ∈ Kp0(Sn) is a proper convex body with non-empty
interior, then

lim
δ→0+

voln(K)− voln(K[δ])
δ

2
n+1

= cn

∫
bdK

HSn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 dHn−1(w), (5.2)

where cn = 1
2

(
n+1
κn−1

) 2
n+1 and κn−1 is the volume of the (n− 1)-dimensional

Euclidean unit ball.

We will prove Theorem 5.1 in Section 5.2.

The curvature integral appearing on the right-hand side of (5.2) shares
striking similarities with the affine surface area from affine differential
geometry, see (2.6). Since, to our knowledge, there is no property similar to
the affine invariance of Euclidean affine surface area in the spherical setting,
we are reluctant to call this new spherical area measure a spherical affine
surface area.

Definition (Floating Area). For a convex body K ∈ K0(Sn) with non-
empty interior the floating area Ω(K) is defined by

Ω(K) =
∫

bdK

HSn
n−1(K, ·)

1
n+1 dHn−1

if K is proper and by Ω(K) = 0 otherwise.

In Section 5.3 we investigate properties of the floating area.

5.1. The Spherical Convex Floating Body

In this section we collect results about the spherical convex floating body
which we will need in Section 5.2 to prove Theorem 5.1.



5.1 The Spherical Convex Floating Body 53

The definition of K[δ], see (5.1), immediately yields K[δ] to be convex, since
it is an intersection of closed hemispheres. Furthermore, as we will show, it
exists if δ is small enough. First, we show that for a proper convex body
the intersection can be parametrized with respect to a fixed hypersphere.

Lemma 5.2. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn), δ ∈ (0, voln(K)) and u ∈ intK such that
K ⊆ S+

u . For v ∈ Su there exists a unique s(v, δ) ∈ (−π
2 ,

π
2 ) determined by

voln
(
K ∩ S+

u,v,s(v,δ)

)
= δ,

where S+
u,v,s(v,δ) = {w ∈ Sn : v · w ≥ tan(s(v, δ))(u · w)}. Moreover,

K[δ] =
⋂
v∈Su

S−u,v,s(v,δ) (5.3)

and s(v, δ) is continuous in both arguments and strictly decreasing in δ.

Proof. We consider the function f defined by f(v, s) = voln(K ∩ S+
u,v,s).

Then f is continuous in both arguments and strictly decreasing in s.
By (3.3), we have, for z = cos(hu(K, v))v − sin(hu(K, v))u, that Sz is
a supporting hypersphere to K. Therefore f(v, hu(K, v)) = 0. Similarly,
we have that f(v,−hu(K,−v)) = voln(K). We therefore conclude that
there exists a unique s(v, δ) ∈ (−hu(K,−v), hu(K, v)) ⊆ (−π

2 ,
π
2 ) such that

f(v, s(v, δ)) = δ. Thus s(v, δ) is continuous in both arguments and strictly
decreasing in δ.

To prove (5.3) we only have to show that

K[δ] ⊇
⋂
v∈Su

S−u,v,s(v,δ). (5.4)

Let z ∈ Sn such that voln(K ∩ S+
z ) ≤ δ. For z 6= ±u, we set v = (z|Su).

Then there is a unique s′ ∈ (−π
2 ,

π
2 ) such that z = cos(s′)v − sin(s′)u. We

conclude

f(s′) = voln
(
K ∩ S+

u,v,s′

)
= voln

(
K ∩ S+

z

)
≤ δ = f(s(v, δ)).

Thus, s′ ≥ s(v, δ), and therefore,

S+
u ∩ S−z = S+

u ∩ S−u,v,s′ = {w ∈ Sn : u · w ≥ 0 and v · w ≤ tan(s′)(u · w)}
⊇ S+

u ∩ S−u,v,s(v,δ).



54 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Since S+
u ⊇ K ⊇ K[δ], we obtain

K[δ] = S+
u ∩K[δ] =

⋂{
S+
u ∩ S−z : voln(K ∩ S+

z ) ≤ δ
}

⊇
⋂{

S+
u ∩ S−u,v,s(v,δ) : v ∈ Su

}
= S+

u ∩

 ⋂
v∈Su

S−u,v,s(v,δ)

.
Since S−u,v,s(v,δ) ∩ S−u,−v,s(−v,δ) ⊆ S+

u , we conclude (5.4).

The following theorem relates the Euclidean floating body of the gnomonic
projection of a proper spherical convex body to the spherical convex floating
body.

Theorem 5.3. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) such that Cu(α) ⊆ intK and K ⊆ Cu(β)
for some u ∈ Sn and α, β ∈ [0, π2 ). Then, for δ > 0 small enough, we have

gu(K)[
δ

cos(β)n+1

] ⊆ gu
(
K[δ]

)
⊆ gu(K)[

δ
cos(α)n+1

].
In particular, this shows that K[δ] exists if δ is small enough.

Proof. Set L = gu(K). By (5.3), we have K[δ] = ⋂
v∈Su S

−
u,v,s(v,δ), where

s(v, δ) is determined by δ = voln
(
K ∩ S+

u,v,s(v,δ)

)
. The gnomonic projection

gu maps Su,v,s(v,δ) to the hyperplane

Hv,tan(s(v,δ)) = {x ∈ Rn
u : x · v = tan(s(v, δ))}.

For δ small enough, we have, for v ∈ Su, that

∅ = gu
((
K ∩ Su,v,s(v,δ)

)
∩ Cu(α)

)
=
(
L ∩H+

v,tan(s(v,δ))

)
∩B(0, tan(α)).

By (3.20), we conclude

δ = voln
(
K ∩ S+

u,v,s(v,δ)

)
=

∫
L∩H+

v,tan(s(v,δ))

dx

(1 + ‖x‖2)n+1
2

≤ cos(α)n+1 voln
(
L ∩H+

v,tan(s(v,δ))

)
.

Now let s̃(v, δ) such that δ = cos(α)n+1 voln
(
L ∩H+

v,s̃(v,δ)

)
. Then obviously

s̃(v, δ) ≥ tan(s(v, δ)) and H−v,tan(s(v,δ)) ⊆ H−
v,s̃(v,δ). By (2.5), we deduce

gu
(
K[δ]

)
=

⋂
v∈Su

H−v,tan(s(v,δ)) ⊆
⋂
v∈Su

H−
v,s̃(v,δ) = L[

δ
cos(α)n+1

].



5.1 The Spherical Convex Floating Body 55

For the converse, since gu(K) ⊆ gu(Cu(β)) = B(0, tan(β)), we first note that

δ = voln
(
K ∩ S+

u,v,s(v,δ)

)
=

∫
L∩H+

v,tan(s(v,δ))

dx

(1 + ‖x‖2)n+1
2

≥ cos(β)n+1 voln
(
L ∩H+

tan(s(v,δ))

)
.

Now let S̃(v, δ) such that δ = cos(β)n+1 voln
(
L ∩H+

v,S̃(v,δ)

)
. Then we have

S̃(v, δ) ≤ tan(s(v, δ)) and therefore H−v,tan(s(v,δ)) ⊇ H−
v,S̃(v,δ)

. We conclude

gu
(
K[δ]

)
=

⋂
v∈Su

H−v,tan(s(v,δ)) ⊇
⋂
v∈Su

H−
v,S̃(v,δ)

= L[
δ

cos(β)n+1

].

In the following three lemmas we establish properties of the spherical convex
floating body as δ goes to 0. First we show that the boundary points of
the floating body converge to boundary points of the convex body.

Lemma 5.4. If K ∈ K0(Sn) and δ1 ≤ δ2, then K[δ1] ⊇ K[δ2]. In particular,
we have intK = ⋃

δ>0K[δ].

Furthermore, let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+
u . For

w ∈ bdK, put {wδ} = bdK[δ] ∩ conv(u,w). Then limδ→0wδ = w.

Proof. The monotonicity of the floating body is obvious from its definition.

First we prove intK = ⋃
δ>0K[δ]. Let δ > 0 small enough such that K[δ] is

non-empty. If w ∈ K[δ], then every hypersphere through w cuts off a set
of K of volume greater or equal to δ. Thus K[δ] ⊆ intK and we conclude⋃
δ>0K[δ] ⊆ intK.

In order to prove the converse, we assume that there is w ∈ intK such that
w /∈ ⋂δ>0K[δ]. For every v ∈ Sw we have

voln
(
K ∩ S+

v

)
> 0. (5.5)

Since w /∈ ⋂δ>0K[δ] we conclude that for every δ > 0 there exists v(δ) ∈ Sw
such that voln

(
K ∩ S+

v(δ)

)
< δ. By compactness of Sw and continuity there

exists v0 ∈ Sw such that voln
(
K ∩ S+

v0

)
= 0. This is a contradiction to

(5.5).



56 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Finally, let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+
u . We have⋃

δ>0
conv(u,wδ) =

⋃
δ>0

K[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) = conv(u,w)\{w}.

We conclude limδ→0 d(wδ, w) = 0.

In the next lemma we show that the outer normals of the spherical convex
floating body converge to the outer normals of the convex body.

Lemma 5.5. Let K∈Kp0(Sn), u∈ intK and w∈bdK be a regular boundary
point. For δ > 0 such that K[δ] 6= ∅, we set {wδ} = bdK ∩ conv(u,w).
Then

lim
δ→0+

N
K[δ]
wδ = NK

w , (5.6)

where NK[δ]
wδ is an outer unit normal to K[δ] in wδ such that

δ = voln
(
K ∩ S+

N
K[δ]
wδ

)
.

In particular, for all ε > 0 there exists δ(ε) such that

NK
w ·N

K[δ]
wδ ≥ 1− ε, (5.7)

for all δ ≤ δ(ε) and, if K ⊆ intS+
u , then for all δ ≤ δ(ε)

(NK
w |Su) · (N

K[δ]
wδ |Su) ≥ 1− ε. (5.8)

Proof. Suppose (5.6) is not true. Then, by compactness, there exists
a subsequence (δi)i∈N such that limi→∞ δi = 0, limi→∞N

K[δi]
wδi

= v0 and

v0 6= NK
w . By the choice of NK[δi]

wδi
, we have voln

(
K ∩ S+

N
K[δi]
wδi

)
= δi. We

conclude that voln(K ∩ S+
v0) = 0. By Lemma 5.4, we have limi→∞wδi = w,

thus v0 is a normal to bdK in w. This contradicts the assumption that w
is a regular boundary point and therefore has a unique outer unit normal
NK
w 6= v0.

The other statements, (5.7) and (5.8), follow directly from (5.6).



5.1 The Spherical Convex Floating Body 57

Let w ∈ bdK be a boundary point such that HSn
n−1(K,w) > 0. Then

K ∩ S+
w,NK

w ,−∆ is decreasing in ∆ and for ∆ = 0 equals just {w}. Thus
for ∆ small enough, K ∩ S+

w,NK
w ,−∆ is contained in some arbitrarily small

cap around w. By continuity this will still be true if we allow directions
v ∈ Sw close to NK

w . Let wδ be a boundary point of the floating body K[δ]
that converges to a boundary point w ∈ bdK. Then, by Lemma 5.5, the
normals to wδ converge to NK

w . Thus, if we consider directions v ∈ Sw close
to NK

w , then, for δ small enough, wδ will already be determined by these
directions. Hence, if we replace K by K ′ = K ∩ Cw(ε) for arbitrarily small
ε, then for δ small enough, we will have wK′δ = wKδ . We will prove this
rigorously in the following lemma.

Lemma 5.6. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and w ∈ bdK such that HSn
n−1(K,w) > 0.

For ε > 0 set K ′ = K ∩ Cw(ε).

(i) There exists ∆ε such that for all ∆ < ∆ε we have

K ′ ∩ S+
w,NK

w ,−∆ = K ∩ S+
w,NK

w ,−∆.

(ii) There exists ξε and ηε such that, for all v ∈ Sw with d(v,NK
w ) < ξε

and ∆ < ηε, we have

K ′ ∩ S+
w,v,−∆ = K ∩ S+

w,v,−∆.

(iii) Let u ∈ intK ′. There exists δε such that, for all δ < δε, we have

K ′[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) = K[δ] ∩ conv(u,w).

In particular, we have wK′δ = wKδ for all δ < δε.

Proof. (i) Assume this does not hold. Then there exists an ε > 0 such that
for all ∆ > 0, we have

∅ 6= K ∩ S+
w,NK

w ,−∆\
(
K ′ ∩ S+

w,NK
w ,−∆

)
= (K\Cw(ε)) ∩ S+

w,NK
w ,−∆ ⊆ (K\intCw(ε)) ∩ S+

w,NK
w ,−∆.

For ∆1≤∆2, we have (K\intCw(ε))∩S+
w,NK

w ,−∆1⊆(K\intCw(ε))∩S+
w,NK

w ,−∆2 ,
and, by compactness, we conclude that ∅ 6= (K\intCw(ε))∩S+

NK
w
. Since SNK

w

is a supporting hyperplane at w, this implies that there exists v ∈ K ∩ SNK
w

such that d(v, w) ≥ ε. Since K is convex, the whole segment conv(v, w) is



58 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

contained in K. Considering L = gw(K ∩Cw(ε)), we see that the boundary
of L contains the segment gw(Cw(ε) ∩ conv(w, v)), and we conclude that
H

Rnw
n−1(L, 0) = 0. This implies, by Lemma 3.11, that HSn

n−1(K,w) = 0 which
is a contradiction.

(ii) We may assume ε < π
3 . By (i), there exists ∆ε/2 such that ∆ε/2 <

ε
2 and

(K\Cw(ε/2)) ∩ S+
w,NK

w ,−∆ε/2
= ∅. (5.9)

We set ηε = ∆ε/2
2 < ε

4 and

sin(ξε) = tan(∆ε/2)− tan(ηε)√
tan(ε)2 − tan(ηε)2

> 0.

We show that, for all v ∈ Sw such that d(v,NK
w ) < ξε, we have

(K\Cw(ε)) ∩ S+
w,v,−ηε = ∅. (5.10)

This implies K ′ ∩ S+
u,v,−∆ = K ∩ S+

u,v,−∆ for all ∆ ≤ ηε.

Assume (5.10) is not true. Then there exists z ∈ (K\Cw(ε)) ∩ S+
w,v,−ηε .

Since K is convex, the whole segment conv(z, w) is contained in K. Since
d(z, w) > ε, there exists {z′} = bdCw(ε) ∩ conv(z, w). We will show that
z′ ∈ S+

w,NK
w ,−∆ε/2

. This will be a contradiction to (5.9), since by construction
z′ ∈ K\Cw(ε/2). We have to show that

−z′ ·NK
w

z′ · w
≤ tan(∆ε/2). (5.11)

Since z′ ∈ bdCw(ε), we have z′ = cos(ε)w + sin(ε)(z′|Sw) and conclude

−z′ ·NK
w

z′ · w
= tan(ε) sin

(
d(z′|Sw, NK

w )− π

2

)
,

and, since z′ ∈ S+
w,v,−ηε , we obtain

tan(ηε) ≥
−z′ · v
z′ · w

= tan(ε) sin
(
d(z′|Sw, v)− π

2

)
.

Thus d(z′|Sw, v) ≤ π
2 + arcsin

(
tan(ηε)
tan(ε)

)
and the triangle inequality yields

d(z′|Sw, NK
w ) ≤ d(z′|Sw, v) + d(v,NK

w ) ≤ π

2 + arcsin
(

tan(ηε)
tan(ε)

)
+ ξε.



5.1 The Spherical Convex Floating Body 59

Finally, we obtain (5.11) from

−z′ ·NK
w

z′ · w
≤ tan(ε) sin

(
arcsin

(
tan(ηε)
tan(ε)

)
+ ξε

)

= sin(ξε)
√

tan(ε)2 − tan(ηε)2 + cos(ξε) tan(ηε)

≤ sin(ξε)
√

tan(ε)2 − tan(ηε)2 + tan(ηε) ≤ tan(∆ε/2).

(iii) Since K ′ ⊆ Cw(ε), by (5.3), we can write K ′[δ] = ⋂
v∈Sw S

−
w,v,sK′ (v,δ).

Here sK′(v, δ) is uniquely determined by δ = voln
(
K ′ ∩ S+

w,v,sK′ (v,δ)

)
and is

continuous in both arguments. By (ii), there exists ξε and ηε such that, for
all v ∈ Sw with d(v,NK

w ) < ξε, we have

δK
′(v,−∆) = voln(K ′ ∩ S+

w,v,−∆) = voln(K ∩ S+
w,v,−∆) = δK(v,−∆),

for all ∆ < ηε. Hence sK(v, δ) exists for v ∈ Sw such that d(v,NK
w ) < ξε

and δ small. Thus, there exist δ1 such that for all δ < δ1 and v ∈ Sw such
that d(v,NK′

w ) = d(v,NK
w ) < ξε, we have sK′(v, δ) = sK(v, δ).

Claim: There exists δ2 such that, for all δ < δ2, we have

K[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) =
⋂
{S−w,v,sK(v,δ) : v ∈ Sw, d(v,NK

w ) ≤ ξε} ∩ conv(u,w).

Assume that this is not true. Then, for all δ > 0, we have

conv(u,wKδ ) = K[δ] ∩ conv(u,w)
(
⋂
{S−w,v,sK(v,δ) : d(v,NK

w ) ≤ ξε} ∩ conv(u,w).

Thus, for any normal z to K[δ] in wKδ , we have d(z|Sw, NK
w ) ≥ ξε > 0 for all

δ > 0. This is a contradiction to Lemma 5.5.

With a similar argument for K ′ we also find a δ3 such that, for all δ < δ3,

K ′[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) =
⋂
{S−w,v,sK′ (v,δ) : v ∈ Sw, d(v,NK′

w ) ≤ ξε} ∩ conv(u,w).

Setting δε = min{δ1, δ2, δ3}, we conclude, for all δ < δε,

K ′[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) =
⋂{

S−w,v,−sK′ (v,δ) : d(v,NK′

w ) < ξ1
}
∩ conv(u,w)

=
⋂{

S−w,v,−sK(v,δ) : d(v,NK
w ) < ξ1

}
∩ conv(u,w)

= K[δ] ∩ conv(u,w).

The second statement of (iii) is obvious sinceK[δ]∩conv(u,w) = conv(u,wKδ )
and K ′[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) = conv(u,wK′δ ).



60 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

5.2. Proof of Theorem 5.1

We are now ready to proof Theorem 5.1. By Lemma 3.3, there exists
u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+

u . Using Proposition 3.14, we may write the left
hand side of (5.2) as

voln(K)− voln(K[δ])
δ

2
n+1

=
∫

bdK

δ−
2

n+1
−u ·NK

w

sin(d(w, u))n

d(w,u)∫
d(wδ,u)

sin(t)n−1 dt

︸ ︷︷ ︸
f(w,δ)

dw.

(5.12)

The proof of Theorem 5.1 will now be completed in two steps. We will
first show that the integrand f(w, δ) in the integral on the right hand side
of (5.12) is bounded from above uniformly in δ almost everywhere by an
integrable function.

Lemma 5.7. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+
u . There ex-

ists δ0 > 0 and an integrable function g : bdK → R such that, for all δ < δ0,

δ−
2

n+1
−u ·NK

w

sin(d(w, u))n

d(w,u)∫
d(wδ,u)

sin(t)n−1 dt ≤ g(w) (5.13)

for Hn−1-almost every w ∈ bdK, where {wδ} = bdK[δ] ∩ conv(u,w).

Proof. Since u ∈ intK and K ⊆ S+
u , there is 0 < α < β < π

2 such
that Cu(α) ⊆ intK and K ⊆ Cu(β). Therefore, sin(d(u,w)) ≥ sin(α),
−u ·NK

w ≤ 1 and we conclude

δ−
2

n+1
−u ·NK

w

sin(d(w, u))n

d(w,u)∫
d(wδ,u)

sin(t)n−1 dt ≤ 1
sin(α)

d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

.

We will show that there exists C > 0 and δ0 such that, for all δ < δ0,

1
sin(α)

d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

≤ Crgu(K)(gu(w))−
n−1
n+1 (5.14)

for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK. Then the right hand side of (5.14) is
integrable: By (3.23), the fact that 1 + (x · N gu(K)

x )2 ≤ 1 + ‖x‖2 and



5.2 Proof of Theorem 5.1 61

1 + ‖x‖2 ≥ 1, we have
∫

bdK

rgu(K)(gu(w))−
n−1
n+1 dw =

∫
bd gu(K)

rgu(K)(x)−
n−1
n+1

√
1 + (x ·N gu(K)

x )2

(1 + ‖x‖2)n2
dx

≤
∫

bd gu(K)

rgu(K)(x)−
n−1
n+1 dx,

which is finite by Theorem 2.7.

In order to prove (5.14), we set L = gu(K), x = gu(w). By (3.4), we have
tan(d(u,w)) = ‖gu(w)‖ and tan(d(u,wδ)) = ‖gu(wδ))‖. We derive

d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

= arctan(‖x‖)− arctan(‖gu(wδ)‖)
δ

2
n+1

≤ ‖x− gu(wδ)‖
δ

2
n+1

.

By Theorem 5.3 and as gu(wδ) is on the line gu(conv(u,w)) = conv(0, x), we
have gu(K[δ]) ⊆ L[δ̃], where δ̃ = δ

cos(α)n+1 . Setting {xδ̃} = bdL[δ̃]∩conv(0, x),
we conclude that ‖gu(wδ)‖ ≥ ‖xδ̃‖. Therefore,

1
sin(α)

d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

≤ 1
cos(α)2 sin(α)

‖x− xδ̃‖
δ̃

2
n+1

.

By Theorem 2.9, there exists δ̃0 and C̃ > 0 such that, for all δ̃ < δ̃0,
‖x− xδ̃‖
δ̃

2
n+1

≤ C̃rL(x)−
n−1
n+1 ,

for Hn−1-almost all x ∈ bdL. Thus, for all δ < δ̃0 cos(α)n+1, we have
1

sin(α)
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

≤ C̃

cos(α)2 sin(α)rgu(K)(gu(w))−
n−1
n+1

for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK.

Using this lemma and the dominated convergence theorem, we can express
the limit as δ tends to zero of the right hand side of (5.12) by the integral
over the point-wise limit of the integrand.
Theorem 5.8. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+

u . Then,
for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK, we have

lim
δ→0+

δ−
2

n+1
−u ·NK

w

sin(d(u,w))n

d(u,w)∫
d(u,wδ)

sin(t)n−1 dt = cnH
Sn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 , (5.15)

where {wδ} = bdK[δ] ∩ conv(u,w) and cn = 1
2

(
n+1
κn−1

) 2
n+1 .



62 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Proof. For t ∈ [d(u,wδ), d(u,w)], we have

sin(d(u,wδ))
sin(d(u,w)) ≤

sin(t)
sin(d(u,w)) ≤ 1.

Furthermore, limδ→0 d(u,wδ) = d(u,w) and d(u,w)− d(u,wδ) = d(w,wδ).
We therefore conclude

lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))n
1

δ
2

n+1

d(u,w)∫
d(u,wδ)

sin(t)n−1 = lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

.

(5.16)

We first show that for a regular boundary point w of K with positive
curvature, the right hand side of (5.16) only depends on the local structure
of bdK at w.
Claim: Let ε ∈

(
0, π2

)
and w ∈ bdK such that HSn

n−1(K,w) > 0. If we
set K ′ = K ∩ Cw(ε) and let u′ ∈ intK ′ ∩ conv(u,w) be such that K ′ ⊆ S+

u′,
then, for δ small enough, we have

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wKδ )
δ

2
n+1

= −u′ ·NK
w

sin(d(u′, w))
d(w,wK′δ )
δ

2
n+1

. (5.17)

By (3.1), we have

u′|Sw = u′ − cos(d(w, u′))w
sin(d(w, u′)) .

Thus, we can write u′ = cos(d(w, u′))w+ sin(d(w, u′))(u′|Sw) and, similarly,
u = cos(d(w, u))w + sin(d(w, u))(u|Sw). Hence, since S◦w = {±w}, we have
u′|Sw = conv(u′, {±w}) ∩ Sw = u|Sw. Therefore,

u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w)) = (u|Sw) ·NK
w = u′ ·NK

w

sin(d(u′, w)) .

Using Lemma 5.6 (iii) we conclude (5.17).

Now we can prove (5.15) for regular boundary points with positive curvature.
Claim: Let w ∈ bdK such that HSn

n−1(K,w) > 0. Then

lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

= cnH
Sn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 .



5.2 Proof of Theorem 5.1 63

By the previous claim, we may assume that K ⊆ Cw(ε) for arbitrarily small
ε > 0 and u ∈ intK such that K ⊆ S+

u . Set L = gw(K), and ξ = − gw(u)
‖gw(u)‖ .

Since limδ→0+ gw(wδ) = 0, we obtain

lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

= lim
δ→0+

(
ξ ·NK

w

)arctan(‖gw(wδ)‖)
δ

2
n+1

= lim
δ→0+

(
ξ ·NK

w

)‖gw(wδ)‖
δ

2
n+1

.

Using α = 0, β = ε and u = w in Theorem 5.3, we conclude∥∥∥∥x δ
cos(ε)n+1

∥∥∥∥ ≥ ‖gw(wδ)‖ ≥ ‖xδ‖

for δ small (note that the origin 0 = gw(w) is a boundary point of L). Since
NK
w = NL

0 , Theorem 2.10 implies

lim
δ→0+

(
ξ ·NK

w

)‖xδ‖
δ

2
n+1

= cnH
Rnw
n−1(L, 0)

1
n+1

and, by Lemma 3.11, we have HRnw
n−1(L, 0) = HSn

n−1(K,w). We conclude

cn
cos(ε)2H

Sn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 ≥ lim

δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

≥ cnH
Sn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 .

Since ε > 0 can be chosen arbitrarily small the claim follows.

To finish the proof we only need to consider regular boundary points with
vanishing curvature.
Claim: Let K ⊆ Cu(β) for some β ∈

(
0, π2

)
and u ∈ intK. Then, for

w ∈ bdK such that HSn
n−1(K,w) = 0,

lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

= 0.

We consider L = gu(K) and x = gu(w). Then

lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

= lim
δ→0+

(
x

‖x‖
·NL

x

)
arctan(‖x‖)−arctan(‖gu(wδ)‖)

δ
2

n+1

≤ lim
δ→0+

(
x

‖x‖
·NL

x

)
‖x− gu(wδ)‖

δ
2

n+1
.



64 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

By Theorem 5.3, we deduce

‖x− gu(wδ)‖ ≤
∥∥∥∥x− x δ

cos(β)n+1

∥∥∥∥.
As before, with Theorem 2.10 and Lemma 3.11, we conclude

0 ≤ lim
δ→0+

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))
d(w,wδ)
δ

2
n+1

≤ lim
δ→0+

(
x

‖x‖
·NL

x

)∥∥∥∥x− x δ
cos(β)n+1

∥∥∥∥
δ

2
n+1

= 0.

This concludes the proof of Theorem 5.1.

5.3. The Floating Area

In this final section we will investigate some of the properties of the floating
area. First we note that we may localize the floating area to a measure on
the Borel σ-algebra B(Sn) on Sn in the following way.

Definition (The Floating Measure). For K ∈ K(Sn) and ω ∈ B(Sn) we
define the floating measure Ω(K,ω) by

Ω(K,ω) =
∫

ω∩bdK

HSn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 dw.

The floating area Ω(K) of K is given by Ω(K) = Ω(K, Sn).

This notion is well defined since, by Theorem 5.1, the floating measure
exists for all proper spherical convex bodies and is finite. For non-proper
convex bodies the floating measure is identically zero. This is shown next.

Theorem 5.9. The floating measure of a spherical polytope or a non-proper
spherical convex body C is trivial, that is, Ω(C, ·) ≡ 0.

Proof. This is obvious since in both cases the Gauss–Kronecker curvature
of C is zero for Hn−1-almost all boundary points. Note that for K = Sn
the floating measure is also trivial since bd Sn = ∅.

As is the case for the affine surface area, the floating measure is a valuation.



5.3 The Floating Area 65

Theorem 5.10. Let K,L ∈ K(Sn) such that K ∪ L ∈ K(Sn). Then, for
all ω ∈ B(Sn), we have

Ω(K,ω) + Ω(L, ω) = Ω(K ∪ L, ω) + Ω(K ∩ L, ω).

Proof. This can be proven similar to the Euclidean case by C. Schütt [79].
We will give a short outline of the argument. We decompose

bd(K ∪ L) = (bdK ∩ bdL) ∪ (bdK ∩ Lc) ∪ (Kc ∩ bdL),
bd(K ∩ L) = (bdK ∩ bdL) ∪ (bdK ∩ intL) ∪ (intL ∩ bdL),

bdK = (bdK ∩ bdL) ∪ (bdK ∩ intL) ∪ (bdK ∩ Lc),
bdL = (bdK ∩ bdL) ∪ (intK ∩ bdL) ∪ (Kc ∩ bdL),

where Kc = Sn\K and Lc = Sn\L. Thus the integrals cancel for all sets
but bdK ∩ bdL. So we are done, once we show that∫

bdK∩bdL

HSn
n−1(K ∪ L,w)

1
n+1dw +

∫
bdK∩bdL

HSn
n−1(K ∩ L,w)

1
n+1dw

=
∫

bdK∩bdL

HSn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1dw +

∫
bdK∩bdL

HSn
n−1(L,w)

1
n+1dw.

This follows from the fact that for Hn−1-almost all w ∈ bdK ∩ bdL we
have

HSn
n−1(K ∪ L,w) = min{HSn

n−1(K,w), HSn
n−1(L,w)},

HSn
n−1(K ∩ L,w) = max{HSn

n−1(K,w), HSn
n−1(L,w)}.

This local result follows from the Euclidean case by applying the gnomonic
projection in w.

Next, we will show that the floating area is upper semicontinuous with
respect to the spherical Hausdorff metric δs. It is easy to see, that the
floating area Ω cannot be continuous. We may consider a sequence of
spherical polytopes (Pj)j∈N that converges to a spherical cap Cu(π4 ). Then
Ω(Cu(π4 )) = ωn−12−n−1

2 > 0, but for all j ∈ N we have Ω(Pj,Sn) = 0.

Theorem 5.11. The floating area is upper semicontinuous. Thus, for any
sequence (Kj)j∈N of convex bodies converging to a convex body K in the
spherical Hausdorff distance, we have lim supj→∞Ω(Kj,Sn) ≤ Ω(K, Sn).



66 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Proof. The proof of this theorem is along the lines of the proof of the
upper semicontinuity of curvature integrals in the Euclidean setting by
M. Ludwig [46]. Again, we will only give an outline. We denote the
m-th support measure of a spherical convex body K by Θm(K, ·). It is a
uniquely determined finite Borel measure on Sn×Sn (see e.g. [76] for precise
definitions). Furthermore it is weakly continuous in the first argument, that
is, Kj → K in the Hausdorff metric implies Θm(Kj, ·) w→ Θm(K, ·).

The m-th curvature measure Cm(K, ·) of K∈K(Sn) is defined, for ω∈B(Sn),
by Cm(K,ω) = Θm(K,ω × Sn). Cm(K,ω) is concentrated on bdK. The
Hausdorff measure restricted to bdK is denoted by Hn−1

bdK and is a Radon
measure. Thus we may split Cm(K, ·) = Ca

m(K, ·) + Cs
m(K, ·) such that

Ca
m(K, ·) is absolutely continuous with respect to Hn−1

bdK and Cs
m(K, ·) is the

singular part. Moreover, for the absolutely continuous part we have

Ca
m(K,ω) =

∫
ω∩bdK

Hn−1−m(K,w) dw,

for all ω ∈ B(Sn), and the singular part is concentrated on a null set, that
is, there exists ω0 ∈ B(Sn) such that Cs

m(K,ω\ω0) = 0 for all ω ∈ B(Sn).

Since Θm is weakly continuous in the first argument, so is Cm and we
conclude for m = 0,

lim sup
j→∞

∫
ω∩bdKj

HSn
n−1(Kj, w) dw ≤ lim sup

j→∞
C0(Kj, ω) ≤ C0(K,ω)

for all ω ∈ B(Sn). Using the arguments from [46, Section 4] and adapting
the terminology, upper semicontinuity of the floating area follows.

Using the Gauss map NK
· , we find an equivalent expression for the floating

area of K as a curvature integral over the boundary of the polar of K.

Theorem 5.12. Let K ∈ K(Sn). Then

Ω(K) =
∫

bdK◦
HSn
n−1(K◦, w)

n
n+1 dw.

Proof. The proof is similar to the proof of Theorem 2.8 in [37] by D. Hug.
Even more can be said: Let ω ∈ B(Sn) and denote by σ(K,ω) the set



5.3 The Floating Area 67

of v ∈ Sn such that v is an outer unit normal to some boundary point
w ∈ bdK ∩ ω. Clearly, σ(K,ω) ⊆ bdK◦. It follows that

Ω(K,ω) =
∫

σ(K,ω)

HSn
n−1(K◦, w)

n
n+1 dw.

Since σ(K, Sn) = bdK◦, this implies the statement.

5.3.1. Isoperimetric Inequality

By Theorem 5.11, the floating area is upper semicontinuous on K(Sn).
Since K(Sn) with the Hausdorff metric is compact (see, e.g., [31]), we may
immediately conclude the existence of maximizers C ∈ K(Sn) such that

sup{Ω(K) : K ∈ K(Sn) such that voln(K) = c} ≤ Ω(C)

for a fixed c ∈ [0, ωn2 ] and voln(C) = c.

We believe that the only maximizers of the floating area are geodesic balls:
Conjecture 5.13. Let K ∈ K(Sn). Then

Ω(K) ≤ Ω(CK), (5.18)

where CK is a spherical cap such that voln(CK) = voln(K). Equality holds
if and only if K is spherical cap.

This conjecture is still open, but we are able to prove the following inequality.
Theorem 5.14. Let K ∈ K(Sn). Then

Ω(K) ≤ P (K◦)
1

n+1P (K)
n
n+1 , (5.19)

where P (K) denotes the perimeter of K. Equality holds if and only if K is
a spherical cap.

Proof. Using Hölder’s inequality, we obtain

Ω(K) =
∫

bdK

HSn
n−1(K,w)

1
n+1 dw ≤

 ∫
bdK

HSn
n−1(K,w) dw

 1
n+1
 ∫

bdK

dw

 n
n+1

.

Since NK(bdK) ⊆ bdK◦ and JbdK(NK)(w) = HSn
n−1(K,w) for Hn−1-

almost all w ∈ bdK, this implies (5.19).

That equality holds precisely for spherical caps follows from the fact, that
equality holds in Hölder’s inequality if and only ifHSn

n−1(K, .) is constant.



68 5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity

Another inequality for the floating area can be derived using the gnomonic
projection and the affine isoperimetric inequality.

Theorem 5.15. Let K ∈ Kp0(Sn). Then, for u ∈ intK and 0 < α ≤ β < π
2

such that Cu(α) ⊆ K ⊆ Cu(β), we have

Ω(K)
ωn−1

≤
(

cos(α)2 tan(β)n
tan(α)n−1

P (K)
ωn−1

)n−1
n+1

. (5.20)

Equality holds for spherical caps for which α = β.

Proof. Using the gnomonic projection in u, (3.23) and (3.25), we obtain

Ω(K) =
∫

bd gu(K)
HSn
n−1(K, g−1

u (x))
1

n+1Jbd gu(K)(g−1
u )(x) dx

=
∫

bd gu(K)
H

Rnu
n−1(gu(K), x)

1
n+1

1
(1 + ‖x‖2)n−1

2
dx.

Since tan(α) ≤ ‖x‖ ≤ tan(β) for all x ∈ bd gu(K), we conclude

cos(β)n−1as(gu(K)) ≤ Ω(K) ≤ cos(α)n−1as(gu(K)).

Using the classical affine isoperimetric inequality for L ∈ K0(Rn),

as(L)
ωn−1

≤
(
nvoln(L)
ωn−1

)n−1
n+1

,

gives

Ω(K)
ωn−1

≤
(

cos(α)n+1nvoln(gu(K))
ωn−1

)n−1
n+1

.

For the volume of the gnomonic projection we derive the inequality

voln(gu(K)) (3.19)=
∫
K

dv

cos(d(v, u))n+1 =
∫

bdK

−u ·NK
w

sin(d(u,w))n

d(u,w)∫
0

tan(t)n−1

cos(t)2 dt

≤
∫

bdK

1
sin(d(u,w))n−1

tan(d(u,w))n
n

dw ≤ P (K)
n

tan(β)n
sin(α)n−1 ,

where we used the fact that −u ·NK
w = sin(d(u,SNK

w
)) ≤ sin(d(u,w)). This

concludes the prove of (5.20). It is easy to check that equality holds for
spherical caps of radius α = β.



5.3 The Floating Area 69

Inequality (5.20) is weaker than our conjectured inequality (5.18): For any
K ∈ Kp0(Sn) and u ∈ intK such that Cu(α) ⊆ K ⊆ Cu(β) we have

voln(Cu(α)) ≤ voln(K) ≤ voln(Cu(β)).

Thus, for the spherical cap CK = Cu(αK) such that voln(CK) = voln(K),
we have α ≤ αK ≤ β. We therefore conclude for the right hand side of
inequality (5.20) that

(
cos(αK) sin(αK)P (K)

ωn−1

)n−1
n+1

≤
(

cos(α)2 tan(β)n
tan(α)n−1

P (K)
ωn−1

)n−1
n+1

. (5.21)

Our conjectured inequality (5.18) would imply

Ω(K) ≤ Ω(CK) = cos(αK)
n−1
n+1 sin(αK)n

n−1
n+1ωn−1,

which in turn would imply (5.20) by (5.21) and the isoperimetric inequality

P (K) ≥ P (CK) = sin(αK)n−1ωn−1.





Bibliography

[1] J. Abardia, E. Gallego, and G. Solanes, The Gauss-Bonnet theorem and Crofton-type
formulas in complex space forms, Israel J. Math. 187 (2012), 287–315.

[2] S. Alesker, Theory of valuations on manifolds: a survey, Geom. Funct. Anal. 17
(2007), no. 4, 1321–1341.

[3] S. Alesker, Valuations on manifolds and integral geometry, Geom. Funct. Anal. 20
(2010), no. 5, 1073–1143.

[4] D. Amelunxen, M. Lotz, M. B. McCoy, and J. A. Tropp, Living on the edge: A
geometric theory of phase transitions in convex optimization, CoRR (2013).

[5] B. Andrews, Contraction of convex hypersurfaces by their affine normal, J. Differ-
ential Geom. 43 (1996), no. 2, 207–230.

[6] B. Andrews, The affine curve-lengthening flow, J. Reine Angew. Math. 506 (1999),
43–83.

[7] S. Artstein-Avidan, B. Klartag, C. Schütt, and E. Werner, Functional affine-
isoperimetry and an inverse logarithmic Sobolev inequality, J. Funct. Anal. 262
(2012), no. 9, 4181–4204.

[8] G. Aubrun and M. Fradelizi, Two-point symmetrization and convexity, Arch. Math.
(Basel) 82 (2004), no. 3, 282–288.

[9] A. Bernig, J. H. G. Fu, and G. Solanes, Integral geometry of complex space forms,
Geom. Funct. Anal. 24 (2014), no. 2, 403–492.

[10] F. Besau and F. E. Schuster, Binary Operations in Spherical Convex Geometry,
ArXiv e-prints (July 2014), available at 1407.1153.

71

1407.1153


72 Bibliography

[11] F. Besau and E. Werner, The Spherical Convex Floating Body, ArXiv e-prints
(November 2014), available at 1411.7664.

[12] W. Blaschke, Vorlesung über Differentialgeometrie II, Affine Differntialgeometrie,
Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1923.

[13] K. Böröczky Jr., Approximation of general smooth convex bodies, Adv. Math. 153
(2000), no. 2, 325–341.

[14] K. Böröczky Jr., Polytopal approximation bounding the number of k-faces, J. Approx.
Theory 102 (2000), no. 2, 263–285.

[15] K. J. Böröczky, Stability of the Blaschke-Santaló and the affine isoperimetric
inequality, Adv. Math. 225 (2010), no. 4, 1914–1928.

[16] K. J. Böröczky, E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, The logarithmic Minkowski
problem, J. Amer. Math. Soc. 26 (2013), no. 3, 831–852.

[17] U. Caglar and E. M. Werner, Divergence for s-concave and log concave functions,
Adv. Math. 257 (2014), 219–247.

[18] L. Danzer, B. Grünbaum, and V. Klee, Helly’s theorem and its relatives, Proc.
Sympos. Pure Math., Vol. VII, 1963, pp. 101–180.

[19] C. Dupin, Application de géométrie et de méchanique, Paris, 1822.

[20] H. Federer, Geometric measure theory, Die Grundlehren der mathematischen Wis-
senschaften, Band 153, Springer-Verlag New York Inc., New York, 1969.

[21] A. Figalli and Y. Ge, Isoperimetric-type inequalities on constant curvature manifolds,
Adv. Calc. Var. 5 (2012), no. 3, 251–284.

[22] Wm. J. Firey, p-means of convex bodies, Math. Scand. 10 (1962), 17–24.

[23] B. Fleury, O. Guédon, and G. Paouris, A stability result for mean width of Lp-
centroid bodies, Adv. Math. 214 (2007), no. 2, 865–877.

[24] F. Gao, D. Hug, and R. Schneider, Intrinsic volumes and polar sets in spherical
space, Math. Notae 41 (2003), 159–176.

[25] R. J. Gardner, D. Hug, and W. Weil, Operations between sets in geometry, J. Eur.
Math. Soc., to appear (2013), available at 1205.4327.

[26] R. J. Gardner, D. Hug, and W. Weil, The Orlicz-Brunn-Minkowski theory: A
general framework, additions, and inequalities, J. Differential Geom., to appear
(2014), available at 1301.5267.

[27] R. J. Gardner and G. Zhang, Affine inequalities and radial mean bodies, Amer. J.
Math. 120 (1998), no. 3, 505–528.

[28] R. J. Gardner, Geometric tomography, Second, Encyclopedia of Mathematics and
its Applications, vol. 58, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2006.

[29] C. Gerhardt, Curvature flows in the sphere, J. Differential Geom. (to appear),
available at 1308.1607.

1411.7664
1205.4327
1301.5267
1308.1607


73

[30] C. Gerhardt, Minkowski type problems for convex hypersurfaces in the sphere, Pure
Appl. Math. Q. 3 (2007), no. 2, part 1, 417–449.

[31] S. Glasauer, Integral geometry of spherically convex bodies, Diss. Summ. Math. 1
(1996), no. 1-2, 219–226.

[32] P. M. Gruber, Volume approximation of convex bodies by inscribed polytopes, Math.
Ann. 281 (1988), no. 2, 229–245.

[33] P. M. Gruber, Aspects of approximation of convex bodies, Handbook of convex
geometry, Vol. A, B, 1993, pp. 319–345.

[34] P. M. Gruber, Convex and discrete geometry, Grundlehren der Mathematischen Wis-
senschaften [Fundamental Principles of Mathematical Sciences], vol. 336, Springer,
Berlin, 2007.

[35] C. Haberl and L. Parapatits, The centro-affine Hadwiger theorem, J. Amer. Math.
Soc. 27 (2014), no. 3, 685–705.

[36] C. Haberl and F. E. Schuster, Asymmetric affine Lp Sobolev inequalities, J. Funct.
Anal. 257 (2009), no. 3, 641–658.

[37] D. Hug, Contributions to affine surface area, Manuscripta Math. 91 (1996), no. 3,
283–301.

[38] D. Hug, Curvature relations and affine surface area for a general convex body and
its polar, Results Math. 29 (1996), no. 3-4, 233–248.

[39] M. N. Ivaki, On the stability of the p-affine isoperimetric inequality, J. Geom. Anal.
24 (2014), no. 4, 1898–1911.

[40] M. N. Ivaki and A. Stancu, Volume preserving centro-affine normal flows, Comm.
Anal. Geom. 21 (2013), no. 3, 671–685.

[41] D. A. Klain and G.-C. Rota, Introduction to geometric probability, Lezioni Lincee.
[Lincei Lectures], Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 1997.

[42] S. G. Krantz and H. R. Parks, Geometric integration theory, Cornerstones,
Birkhäuser Boston, Inc., Boston, MA, 2008.

[43] K. Leichtweiß, Zur Affinoberfläche konvexer Körper, Manuscripta Math. 56 (1986),
no. 4, 429–464.

[44] K. Leichtweiss, Linear combinations of convex hypersurfaces in non-Euclidean
geometry, Beitr. Algebra Geom. 53 (2012), no. 1, 77–88.

[45] M. Ludwig, Asymptotic approximation of smooth convex bodies by general polytopes,
Mathematika 46 (1999), no. 1, 103–125.

[46] M. Ludwig, On the semicontinuity of curvature integrals, Math. Nachr. 227 (2001),
99–108.

[47] M. Ludwig, Ellipsoids and matrix-valued valuations, Duke Math. J. 119 (2003),
no. 1, 159–188.



74 Bibliography

[48] M. Ludwig, General affine surface areas, Adv. Math. 224 (2010), no. 6, 2346–2360.

[49] M. Ludwig and M. Reitzner, A characterization of affine surface area, Adv. Math.
147 (1999), no. 1, 138–172.

[50] M. Ludwig and M. Reitzner, A classification of SL(n) invariant valuations, Ann. of
Math. (2) 172 (2010), no. 2, 1219–1267.

[51] E. Lutwak, On some affine isoperimetric inequalities, J. Differential Geom. 23
(1986), no. 1, 1–13.

[52] E. Lutwak, Extended affine surface area, Adv. Math. 85 (1991), no. 1, 39–68.

[53] E. Lutwak, The Brunn-Minkowski-Firey theory. I. Mixed volumes and the Minkowski
problem, J. Differential Geom. 38 (1993), no. 1, 131–150.

[54] E. Lutwak, The Brunn-Minkowski-Firey theory. II. Affine and geominimal surface
areas, Adv. Math. 118 (1996), no. 2, 244–294.

[55] E. Lutwak and V. Oliker, On the regularity of solutions to a generalization of the
Minkowski problem, J. Differential Geom. 41 (1995), no. 1, 227–246.

[56] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, Lp affine isoperimetric inequalities, J. Differential
Geom. 56 (2000), no. 1, 111–132.

[57] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, A new ellipsoid associated with convex bodies,
Duke Math. J. 104 (2000), no. 3, 375–390.

[58] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, Sharp affine Lp Sobolev inequalities, J. Differ-
ential Geom. 62 (2002), no. 1, 17–38.

[59] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, On the Lp-Minkowski problem, Trans. Amer.
Math. Soc. 356 (2004), no. 11, 4359–4370.

[60] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, Lp John ellipsoids, Proc. London Math. Soc.
(3) 90 (2005), no. 2, 497–520.

[61] E. Lutwak, D. Yang, and G. Zhang, The Brunn-Minkowski-Firey inequality for
nonconvex sets, Adv. in Appl. Math. 48 (2012), no. 2, 407–413.

[62] E. Lutwak and G. Zhang, Blaschke-Santaló inequalities, J. Differential Geom. 47
(1997), no. 1, 1–16.

[63] F. Maggi, Sets of finite perimeter and geometric variational problems, Cambridge
Studies in Advanced Mathematics, vol. 135, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge,
2012. An introduction to geometric measure theory.

[64] M. Makowski and J. Scheuer, Rigidity results, inverse curvature flows and
Alexandrov-Fenchel type inequalities in the sphere, ArXiv e-prints (July 2013),
available at 1307.5764.

[65] M. Meyer and E. Werner, On the p-affine surface area, Adv. Math. 152 (2000),
no. 2, 288–313.

1307.5764


75

[66] V. Oliker, Embedding Sn into Rn+1 with given integral Gauss curvature and optimal
mass transport on Sn, Adv. Math. 213 (2007), no. 2, 600–620.

[67] G. Paouris and E. M. Werner, Relative entropy of cone measures and Lp centroid
bodies, Proc. Lond. Math. Soc. (3) 104 (2012), no. 2, 253–286.

[68] C. M. Petty, Affine isoperimetric problems, Discrete geometry and convexity (New
York, 1982), 1985, pp. 113–127.

[69] V. Yu. Protasov, A generalized joint spectral radius. A geometric approach, Izv.
Ross. Akad. Nauk Ser. Mat. 61 (1997), no. 5, 99–136.

[70] J. G. Ratcliffe, Foundations of hyperbolic manifolds, Second, Graduate Texts in
Mathematics, vol. 149, Springer, New York, 2006.

[71] M. Reitzner, The combinatorial structure of random polytopes, Adv. Math. 191
(2005), no. 1, 178–208.

[72] D. Ryabogin and A. Zvavitch, The Fourier transform and Firey projections of
convex bodies, Indiana Univ. Math. J. 53 (2004), no. 3, 667–682.

[73] L. A. Santaló, An affine invariant for convex bodies of n-dimensional space, Portu-
galiae Math. 8 (1949), 155–161.

[74] L. A. Santaló, Integral geometry and geometric probability, Second, Cambridge
Mathematical Library, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2004. With a
foreword by Mark Kac.

[75] R. Schneider, Convex bodies: the Brunn-Minkowski theory, expanded, Encyclope-
dia of Mathematics and its Applications, vol. 151, Cambridge University Press,
Cambridge, 2014.

[76] R. Schneider and W. Weil, Stochastic and integral geometry, Probability and its
Applications (New York), Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 2008.

[77] F. E. Schuster and T. Wannerer, GL(n) contravariant Minkowski valuations, Trans.
Amer. Math. Soc. 364 (2012), no. 2, 815–826.

[78] C. Schütt, The convex floating body and polyhedral approximation, Israel J. Math.
73 (1991), no. 1, 65–77.

[79] C. Schütt, On the affine surface area, Proc. Amer. Math. Soc. 118 (1993), no. 4,
1213–1218.

[80] C. Schütt, Random polytopes and affine surface area, Math. Nachr. 170 (1994),
227–249.

[81] C. Schütt and E. Werner, The convex floating body, Math. Scand. 66 (1990), no. 2,
275–290.

[82] C. Schütt and E. Werner, Polytopes with vertices chosen randomly from the boundary
of a convex body, Geometric aspects of functional analysis, 2003, pp. 241–422.



76 Index

[83] G. Solanes, Integral geometry and the Gauss-Bonnet theorem in constant curvature
spaces, Trans. Amer. Math. Soc. 358 (2006), no. 3, 1105–1115 (electronic).

[84] A. Stancu, The discrete planar L0-Minkowski problem, Adv. Math. 167 (2002),
no. 1, 160–174.

[85] A. Stancu, On the number of solutions to the discrete two-dimensional L0-Minkowski
problem, Adv. Math. 180 (2003), no. 1, 290–323.

[86] M. Weberndorfer, Shadow systems of asymmetric Lp zonotopes, Adv. Math. 240
(2013), 613–635.

[87] E. Werner and D. Ye, New Lp affine isoperimetric inequalities, Adv. Math. 218
(2008), no. 3, 762–780.

[88] E. M. Werner, Rényi divergence and Lp-affine surface area for convex bodies, Adv.
Math. 230 (2012), no. 3, 1040–1059.

[89] V. Yaskin, The Busemann-Petty problem in hyperbolic and spherical spaces, Adv.
Math. 203 (2006), no. 2, 537–553.



Index

addition
Lp, 6
Lp radial, 45
M , 7
Minkowski, 6

affine isoperimetric inequality, 68
affine surface area, 10

binary operation
GL(n) covariant, 8
projection covariant, 8
rotation invariant, 45
section covariant, 45

boundary, 13
regular, 25

convex body, 5
spherical, 13
spherical proper, 13

convex hull, 7
spherical, 14

convex set, 5
spherical, 13

covariant
GL(n), 8
Euclidean projection, 8
rotation, 45
sphere, u-projection, 31
sphere, projection, 31
sphere, section, 45

curvature measure, spherical, 66

distance
Euclidean Hausdorff, 6
radial, 45
spherical, 13
spherical Hausdorff, 13

floating area, 52
floating body, 9

spherical convex, 51

Gauss–Kronecker curvature, 9
spherical, 26

gnomonic projection, 17

Hausdorff distance, 6
homogeneous, 5

lune, 16

polar body, 18, 45
spherical, 15, 47

projection, 8
spherical, 15

radial extension, 13
radial map, 25
radial sum, 45

Lp, 45

section covariant, 45

77



78 Index

star body, 45
spherical, 47

star set, 45
spherical, 46

star-shaped, 44
subadditive, 5
support function, 5

spherical, 16
support measure, spherical, 66
surface area

affine, 10
floating, 52



Curriculum Vitae
Florian Besau

florian.besau@tuwien.ac.at

Vienna University of Technology
Wiedner Hauptstr. 8–10

1040 Vienna, Austria
+43 1 58801 104762

Personal information

Date of birth: April 8, 1986
Place of birth: Vienna, Austria
Nationality: Austria

Education

November 2012 – January 2015
Doctoral Programme in Technical Mathematics
Dotoral thesis: Binary operations and floating bodies in spherical convexity.
Vienna University of Technology
Advisor: Univ.Prof. Dr. Franz Schuster

March 2010 – October 2012
Master Programme in Mathematics in Computer Science
Master thesis: Optimal transport on the n-sphere.
Vienna University of Technology
Advisor: Univ.Prof. Dr. Franz Schuster
Co-Advisor: Dr. Gabriel Maresch

October 2006 – February 2010
Bachelor Programme in Mathematics in Computer Science
Vienna University of Technology

Professional experience

November 2012 – Dezember 2014
Research Assistant
Institute for Discrete Mathematics and Geometry
Vienna University of Technology
ERC Grant Project: Isoperimetric Inequalities and Integral Geometry

Publications

F. Besau and F. E. Schuster, Binary operations in spherical convex geometry,
ArXiv e-print (July 2014), available at 1407.1153

F. Besau and E. M. Werner, The spherical convex floating body,
ArXiv e-print (November 2014), available at 1411.7664


	1 Introduction
	2 Background Material from Euclidean Convex Geometry
	2.1 M-Addition
	2.2 The Convex Floating Body and Affine Surface Area

	3 Basic Facts from Spherical Convex Geometry
	3.1 Spherical Support Functions and the Gnomonic Projection
	3.2 Boundary Structure of Spherical Convex Bodies

	4 Binary Operations in Spherical Convexity
	4.1 Proof of Theorem 4.3
	4.2 Auxiliary results
	4.3 Proofs of Theorem 4.1 and 4.4
	4.4 Section covariant operations

	5 Floating Bodies in Spherical Convexity
	5.1 The Spherical Convex Floating Body
	5.2 Proof of Theorem 5.1
	5.3 The Floating Area

	Bibliography
	Index

